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ACRONYMS

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list
NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Delisted NPL site list
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
Federal CERCLIS list
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list
RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists
SWEF/LF Permitted Landfills
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
LAST List of AST Release Incidents
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
State and tribal registered storage tank lists
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries
ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Site Listing
AUL Environmental Covenants
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
State and tribal Brownfields sites
BROWNFIELDS Land Division Brownfields 128(a) Program Site Listing
ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
Local Brownfield lists
US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
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Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites
US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
AOCONCERN Area of Concern
CDL Clandestine Methamphetamine Lab Sites
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
Local Land Records
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
Records of Emergency Release Reports
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS Emergency Response Data
Other Ascertainable Records
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites
COAL ASH DOE STEAM-ELECTRIC PLANT OPERATION DATA
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facility Listing
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide,
& Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
INDIAN RESERYV Indian Reservations
MINES Mines Master Index File
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
ROD Records Of Decision
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Spectrum Environmental, Inc. (Spectrum) has prepared this Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment (Phase | ESA) report for the undeveloped properties located at 6599 Seminole
Circle, 6200 J Oliver Boulevard, 6600 J Oliver Boulevard, 6404 Kelco Place, 5651 Valley
Road and 5625 Valley Road in Fairfield, Alabama in accordance with American Society
of Testing and Materials (ASTM) Practice E 1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment Process, which is recognized
by the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) and deemed to be
compliant with the All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) Regulation listed under 40 CFR Part
312.

The objective of this Phase | ESA was to identify, to the extent feasible recognized
environmental conditions® (REC) and/or business environmental risks?® (BER) in
association with the property, if any. To accomplish this objective, Spectrum conducted a
review of reasonably ascertainable® records (and practically reviewable?), conducted a site
reconnaissance, conducted interviews of persons knowledgeable of the site/surrounding
areas, and evaluated the data for reporting.

1.1  Property Summary Table

A summary of the pertinent details of the project is provided below.

Project Summary Table
Name of Client: | USS Real Estate | Project Number: | 1341-033-02
Client Contact: Jammie Cowden
Project Description: Phase | ESA
Property Name: Commercial Property
Property Address: 6599 Seminole Circle, 6200 J Oliver Boulevard, 6600 J Oliver
Boulevard, 6404 Kelco Place, 5625 & 5651 Valley Road
City: | Fairfield County: | Jefferson State: | AL
Tax Map Designation: See Table Below
Property Area (Acres): See Table Below
Building Area (Square Feet): N/A
Assessor Designated Site Use: Not Listed
Year Built: N/A
Property Owner: United States Steel Corp
Assessment Personnel: Audrey Henson and Jamie Cox
Accompanied/Escorted By: Unescorted
Property Contact: Peter Allsopp
Inspection Date: September 23, 2021
Weather Conditions: Sunny and 85°F

1 Recognized Environmental Condition - “The presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or
at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment”.

2 Business Environmental Risk - A risk which can have a material environmental or environmentally-driven impact on the business
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues
required to be investigated in this practice.

% Reasonably ascertainable — Information that is: (1) publicly available, (2) obtainable from its source within reasonable time and cost
constraints, and (3) practically reviewable.

4 Practically Reviewable — Means that information provided by source in a manner and in a form that, upon examination, yields
information relevant to the property without the need for extraordinary analysis of irrelevant data.
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ID Address Parcel Number Owner Acres*
PA-1 6200 E J Oliver Blvd 300014 1013 001.000 United States Steel Corp +2.50
PA-2 6600 E J Oliver Blvd 300011 4 004 003.002 United States Steel Corp +4.11
PA-3 6404 Kelco PI 300014 1 001 001.002 United States Steel Corp +3.48
PA-4 5625 Valley Road 300011 4003 002.001 United States Steel Corp +1.80
PA-5 5651 Valley Road 300011 4 003 003.000 United States Steel Corp +2.04
PA-6 6599 Seminole Circle 300014 1011 001.000 United States Steel Corp +0.79

*Acreage was obtained from the Jefferson County Website

1.2 Conclusions

Spectrum has performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in accordance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the target property. A summary of
the findings is presented below.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

A recognized environmental condition (REC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, means
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not REC’s. Based on our
review of current and historical site data, no RECs were identified in connection with the
target property.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC), as defined in the ASTM
Standard, is an environmental condition that in the past would have been identified as a
REC, but has been adequately addressed and therefore no longer represents a REC. Based
on our review of current and historical site data, no HRECs were identified in connection
with the target property.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC), as defined in the ASTM
Standard, is a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
(for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent or
meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority), with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation
of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
institutional controls, or engineering controls). Based on our review of current and
historical site data, no CRECs were identified in connection with the target property.
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Business Environmental Risks

A business environmental risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which
can have a material environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice. Based on our review of current and historical site data along with information
collected during the site reconnaissance, no BERs were identified in connection with the
target property.

1.3 Table of Critical Dates

Table of Critical Dates

Report Issuance Date October 5, 2021

Date of Interview of Past and Present Owners and Occupants October 1, 2021

Date of Recorded Environmental Clean-up Lien Search -

Date of Government Record Review September 24, 2021
Date of Visual Inspection of Subject and Adjoining Properties September 23, 2021
Earliest Date of Interviews, Lien Search, Records Reviews September 24, 2021

and Inspections

It should be noted that this section is only intended to represent a brief summary of our
findings and is not a detailed account of all the information compiled in preparation of this
report. The user should review the Phase | ESA in its entirety prior to drawing any final
conclusions as to potential environmental conditions associated with the site.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 Purpose

The purpose of this Phase | Environmental Site Assessment (Phase | ESA) is to identify,
to the extent feasible pursuant to the processes prescribed in the ASTM, E1527-13 Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase | Environmental Site Assessment
Process, recognized environmental conditions (RECSs) in connection with the property.
The term REC means “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or

petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2)

under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that

pose a material threat of a future release to the environment”. De minimis conditions are

not recognized environmental conditions. De minimis conditions generally do not present
a threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of

an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies.

The Phase | ESA Process is intended to permit a user to satisfy one of the requirements to
qualify for the innocent landowner®, contiguous property owner®, or bona fide prospective

purchaser’ limitations on CERCLA liability (landowner liability protections).

2.2 Detailed Scope of Services

Spectrum employs a phased approach to site investigations by outlining and completing

specific work tasks. A Phase | ESA usually consists of a records review, site

® Innocent Landowner Defense: A person may qualify as one of three types of innocent landowners: (i) a person who “did not know
and had no reason to know” that contamination existed on the property at the time the purchaser acquired the property; (ii) a government
entity which acquired the property by escheat, or through any other involuntary transfer or acquisition, or through the exercise of eminent
domain authority by purchase or condemnation; and (iii) a person who “acquired the facility by inheritance or bequest.” To qualify for
the innocent landowner defense, such person must have made all appropriate inquiries on or before the date of purchase. Furthermore,
the all appropriate inquiries must not have resulted in knowledge of the contamination. If it does, then such person did “know” or “had
reason to know” of contamination and would not be eligible for the innocent landowner defense.

¢ Contiguous Property Owner Liability Protection: A person may qualify for the contiguous property owner liability protection if, among
other requirements, such person owns real property that is contiguous to, and that is or may be contaminated by hazardous substances
from other real property that is not owned by that person. Furthermore, such person conducted All Appropriate Inquiry at the time of
acquisition of the property and did not know or have reason to know that the property was, or could be, contaminated by a release or
threatened release from the contiguous property. The all appropriate inquiries must not result in knowledge of contamination. If it does,
then such person did “know” or “had reason to know” of contamination and would not be eligible for the contiguous property owner
liability protection.

” Bona fide prospective purchaser liability protection: A person may qualify as a bona fide prospective purchaser if, among other
requirements, such person made “all appropriate inquiries into the previous ownership and uses of the facility in accordance with
generally accepted good commercial and customary standards and practices.” Knowledge of contamination resulting from all
appropriate inquiry would not generally preclude this liability protection. A person must make all appropriate inquiry on or before the
date of purchase and the facility must have been purchased after January 11, 2002.
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reconnaissance, personal interviews, and the generation of a report. Results of the initial

Phase | ESA help assess whether further investigations may be necessary.

2.2.1 Records Review

The purpose of the records review is to obtain and review records that will help identify
RECs in connection with the property. Accuracy and completeness of record information
varies among information sources, including governmental sources. Record information is
often inaccurate or incomplete. The user or environmental professional is not obligated to
identify mistakes or insufficiencies in information provided. However, the environmental
professional reviewing records shall make a reasonable effort to compensate for mistakes
or insufficiencies in the information reviewed that are obvious in light of other information

of which the environmental professional has actual knowledge.

A listing of standard environmental record sources is listed below.

Standard Environmental Approximate Minimum
Records Sources Search Distance
(where available) (miles)
Federal NPL Site List 1.0
Federal delisted NPL 0.5
Federal CERCLIS list 0.5
Federal CERCLIS NFRAP list 0.5
Federal RCRA CORRACTS list 1
Federal RCRA TSD list 0.5
Federal RCRA Generators list Property and Adjoining
Federal institutional control/ Property only
engineering control registries
Federal ERNS list Property only
State/tribal list of hazardous
waste sites
State/tribal NPL 1.0
State/tribal CERCLIS 0.5
State/tribal Landfill 0.5
State/tribal LUST 0.5
State/tribal Registered UST/AST Property and Adjoining
State/tribal institutional control/ Property only
engineering control registries
State/tribal VVCP sites list 0.5
State/tribal Brownfield sites list 0.5

Other sources of information that could be reviewed include, but is not limited to, Alabama
Department of Environmental Management (ADEM), the local Fire Department, Planning
Department, Building Permits Department, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps,

property tax files, recorded land title records, topographic maps, and city directories.
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2.2.2 Site Reconnaissance

The objective of the site reconnaissance was to obtain information indicating the likelihood
of identifying RECs in connection with the property. A site reconnaissance was conducted
by Spectrum personnel experienced in hazardous materials/petroleum product surveys.
Surface conditions and current activities on the subject property and on adjoining
properties were observed. An inventory of potential contaminant sources on, and
adjoining, the subject property was completed on the basis of regulatory agency record
reviews and visual observations. Limitations encountered during the site reconnaissance

are included in the discussion of the report.

2.2.3 Interviews

The objective of interviews was to obtain information indicating RECs in connection with
the property. Interviews with past and present owner, operators, and/or occupants of the
property, where possible, were conducted as part of this Phase | ESA. Other persons
potentially interviewed could include State and local government officials, local fire
department personnel, local historians, and others that may have specialized knowledge of
the site and/or surrounding properties.

2.2.4 Evaluation and Report Preparation

This Phase | ESA report summarizes the findings from the tasks described above.
Spectrum has provided a discussion of potential and existing contamination sources, and

conclusions regarding our evaluation of the likelihood of contamination on the target

property.

2.3 Significant Assumptions

No significant assumptions were made during the conduct of this Phase | ESA unless
otherwise stated.

2.4  Limitations and Exceptions

Spectrum has performed our services for this project in accordance with our agreement,
ASTM Practice E 1527-13, and the site-specific requirements provided by client, where

applicable. No guarantees are either expressed or implied.
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The records search was limited to information available from public sources; this
information is changing continually and is frequently incomplete. Unless we have actual
knowledge to the contrary, all information obtained from interviews or provided to us has
been assumed to be correct and complete. Spectrum assumes no liability for findings or
conclusions we may draw based on misleading or false information provided to us.
Further, we assume no liability for items, conditions, or situations not visible or readily

accessible through the application of standard professional care and practice.

There is no investigation that is thorough enough to preclude the presence of materials on
the subject property that presently, or in the future, may be considered hazardous. Because
regulatory evaluation criteria are constantly changing, concentrations of contaminants
present and considered to be acceptable may, in the future, become subject to different
regulatory standards and require remediation. Spectrum assumes no liability for findings
or conclusions we may draw based on misleading or false information provided to
us. Further, we assume no liability for items, conditions, or situations not visible or readily

accessible through the application of standard professional care and practice.

2.5  Special Terms and Conditions

There are no special terms and/or conditions pertaining to this Phase | ESA.

2.6 User Reliance

This report is certified to USS Real Estate. Any reliance on this report by other parties shall

be at such party’'s sole risk.
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION

3.1 Location and Legal Description

The target property encompasses +14.72 acres of undeveloped land and includes the
parcels located at 6599 Seminole Circle, 6200 J Oliver Boulevard, 6600 J Oliver
Boulevard, 6404 Kelco Place, 5651 Valley Road and 5625 Valley Road in Fairfield,
Alabama (Figure 1 — Appendix A). An aerial view of the target property is provided as
Figure 2 and a tax map is provided as Figure 3.

3.2  Site and Vicinity General Characteristics

The target property is located in a mixed residential and commercial area of Fairfield,

Alabama. The uses of adjoining properties are listed in Section 3.5 below.

3.3 Current Use of Property

The target property parcels are all currently undeveloped, except for a billboard located on
PA-4.

3.4  Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Site Improvements

The target property is currently undeveloped. No buildings or structures were observed
during the site reconnaissance, with the exception of a billboard on PA-4. A slab of
concrete was observed on PA-6. The property parcels can be accessed via E J Oliver

Boulevard, Seminole Circle, Kelco Place or Valley Road.

3.5  Current Uses of Adjoining Properties

Direction Use

North Residential/Commercial

South Residential/Commercial

East Residential/Commercial

West Residential/Commercial/Undeveloped
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4.0 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

A User Questionnaire was completed by Peter Allsopp (on behalf of the User) to assist the
environmental professional in evaluating the target property. A copy of the completed
User Questionnaire is provided in Appendix B and a summary of the information provided

is discussed below.

4.1 Title and Judicial Records for Environmental Liens and AULS

Judicial and Title Records were not provided to Spectrum for review and discussion in this
Phase | ESA report. However, the User was not aware of any environmental liens or AULs
in connection with the target property.

4.2  Specialized Knowledge or Experience of the User

The User stated that they have any specialized knowledge of the target property and that

they once managed and worked in the Flintridge Building.

4.3 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues

The User stated that the price of the property represents fair market value.

4.4  Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information

The User is aware of the past uses of the property and specific chemicals. The User is not
aware of any environmental incidents or cleanups associated with the property with the

exception of asbestos abatement on the former structures located on PA-4.

4.5 Property Owner, Manager, and/or Occupant Information

The target property is owned by United States Steel Corp and has been assigned parcel
numbers 30 00 14 1 013 001.000, 30 00 11 4 004 003.002, 30 00 14 1 001 001.002, 30 00
11 4 003 002.001, 30 00 11 4 003 003.000, and 30 00 14 1 011 001.000.

4.6  Reason for Performing Phase | ESA

According to the User, this Phase | ESA has been conducted as part of environmental due
diligence and prior to auction of the target property with the purpose of identifying

potential RECs and/or BERs that might exist in connection with the property.
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW

5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources

Environmental Risk Information Services (ERIS) conducted a search of available
environmental records. The report, dated September 24, 2021, was designed to assist
parties seeking to meet the requirements of EPA’s Standards and Practices for All
Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for Environmental
Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of

environmental risks associated with a parcel of real estate.

ERIS’s search of available (“reasonably ascertainable”) government records on the target
property and within the search radius around the target property included the databases
listed on Pages 4 through 7 of the Radius Search database report (Appendix C).

5.1.1 Target Property

The target property was not identified in any of the databases searched.

5.1.2 Surrounding Properties

Discussion of Groundwater Flow Direction - The position (with respect to the groundwater

flow direction) of any site to the target property is essential in helping evaluate whether or
not a site (or contamination associated with a site) represents a REC to the target property.
Based on our review of site topography and surface water features, it appears that the
groundwater flow direction in the area would be generally to the west towards Opossum
Creek.

For the purpose of the following discussion, only those sites in close proximity, and in an
apparent crossgradient/upgradient position relative to the target property will be evaluated.

A discussion of the surrounding sites is provided in the table below:

FACILITY STREET MILES | DIR. | DATABASE
Sears Roebuck and 6550 Aaron Aronov 0.05 N FINDS, RCRA
Co 2206/6477 Drive NONGEN

This site is located approximately 0.05 miles from PA-6 (see table in Section 1.1 & Figure 2)
and in an interpreted crossgradient position. The site is listed in the RCRA database as a Non-
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Generator of hazardous waste and there are no RCRA violations reported. The FINDS database
does not provide any further information regarding the use of petroleum products or hazardous
materials at the site. Based on this information, this site is not interpreted to represent a REC in
connection with the target property.

Sears Roebuck and 6403 Flintridge Drive RCRA VSQG
Co

This site is located approximately 0.05 miles from PA-6 (see table in Section 1.1 & Figure 2)
and in an interpreted crossgradient position. The site is listed in the RCRA database as a Non-
Generator of hazardous waste and there are no RCRA violations reported. The FINDS database
does not provide any further information regarding the use of petroleum products or hazardous
materials at the site. Based on this information, this site is not interpreted to represent a REC in
connection with the target property.

Chevron USA Inc 5601 Valley Road 0.01 N LUST, UST
0044648

This site adjoins PA-4 and PA-5 to the north and is in an interpreted crossgradient position. The
site is listed in the Underground Storage Tank (UST) database for having one 550-gallon used
oil UST, one 5000-gallon gasoline UST, and two 10,000-gallon gasoline USTs. The tanks were
installed in the 1960s and removed in 1988. The site is also listed in the Leaking Underground
Storage Tank (LUST) database due to a release that was reported in December 1991. No Further
Action (NFA) with Conditions was issued by ADEM in September 2003.

Spectrum obtained a copy of the most recent Groundwater Sampling Assessment Report, dated
February 25, 2003, from ADEM’s eFile Website. The report was prepared by ELLIS
Environmental Consultants, LLC (ELLIS) for Chevron Products Company. ELLIS determined
that the direction of groundwater flow at the site is toward the west-southwest. Based on the
results from sampling, BTEX constituents were detected within two of the groundwater samples
collected; however, benzene, ethylbenzene, and toluene concentrations were detected below
0.500 pg/l and the concentration of total xylenes was detected below 1 pg/l in the samples
collected from the monitoring well closest to the target property. Due to file size, this report may
be provided upon request. Based on this information, this site is not interpreted to represent a
REC in connection with the target property.

Ryder Rentals E J Oliver Blvd 0.11 N SPILLS

Fairfield Shell 5601 E J Oliver Blvd 0.11 N UST

This site is located approximately 0.11 miles northeast of PA-4 and PA-5 and approximately
0.08 miles to the north of PA-2. The site is located in an interpreted crossgradient position relative
to the parcels. The site is listed in the SPILLS database due to a reported spill of 100 gallons of
diesel fuel in October 1995. The incident was reportedly closed later in the month. The site is
also listed in the UST database for having one 10,000-gallon gasoline/diesel (multi compartment)
UST and one 10,000-gallon gasoline UST. The tanks were installed in 2008 and are currently in
use. Based on a review of compliance documents obtained from ADEM’s eFile website, the
USTs passed the annual inspection and associated tests in March 2020. Based on this
information, specifically the crossgradient position and UST compliance status, this site is not
interpreted to represent a REC in connection with the target property.

Bennett Truck Valley Road 0.07 N SPILLS

Transport
This site is located approximately 0.07 miles north of PA-4 and PA-5 and is in an interpreted
crossgradient position relative to the parcels. The site is listed in the SPILLS database due to a
reported spill of 80 gallons of diesel fuel in February 2006. The incident was reportedly closed
in September 2007. Based on this information, specifically the crossgradient position, this site
is not interpreted to represent a REC in connection with the target property.
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Home Depot Store 6405 Flintridge Drive | 0.08 NE AST, UST, RCRA SQG
#0882
This site is located approximately 0.08 miles north of PA-3 and is in an interpreted crossgradient
to upgradient position relative to the parcel. The site is listed in the Aboveground Storage Tank
(AST) database for having one 275-gallon diesel AST. The tank was installed in 1995 and is
currently in use. The site is also listed in the UST database; however, this listing appears to be
associated with the AST and there are no USTSs listed at the site. Further, the site is listed in the
RCRA database as a Small Quantity Generator of hazardous waste. The facility received several
violations in 2006, but returned to compliance the same year. Based on this information,
specifically the crossgradient position and RCRA compliance status, this site is not interpreted
to represent a REC in connection with the target property.

5.1.3 Orphan Sites

Five Orphan sites were identified in the database report. After further review, it appears
that one site is located in an interpreted downgradient position, two sites are located in

distant crossgradient positions, and one site is located over a mile from the target property.

The fifth site (unnamed site of Valley Road) is listed in the Hazardous Materials
Information Reporting System (HMIRS) due to a reported release of 0.5 gallons of Nalco
8325 in June 1994. Based on the amount released, this site is not interpreted to represent

a REC in connection with the target property.

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources

A previous Phase | ESA was conducted at that target property (PA-4) by Highland
Technical Service, Inc (HTSI), dated December 7, 2007. At the time of the assessment, the
property included three multi-family residential buildings. HTSI did not identify any RECs

in connection with the target property.
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5.3  Physical Setting Sources

5.4 Historical Property Use Information

Historical property use information was obtained through a search of readily available and

reasonable ascertainable sources that included a review of Fire Insurance Maps, historical

maps and aerial photographs, and interviews with persons knowledgeable of the site. A

discussion of historical information sources is provided below and interviews with persons

knowledgeable of the site are provided in Section 7.0 - Interviews.

5.4.1 Fire Insurance Map Review

A review of available Fire Insurance Maps, as provided by ERIS, indicates coverage for

the property for the subject property and surrounding area for the years 1928 and 1950. A

summary of the maps is listed in the table below. This report is provided in Appendix D.

YEAR PROPERTY COMMENT
Target The target property appears to be undeveloped or is not depicted.

1928 Adjoining Adjoining properties to the east of PA-1, PA-4, and PA-5 appear to be
developed for residential use. All other adjoining properties are
undeveloped or not depicted.

Target Residential buildings are depicted on PA-4.
1950 Adjoining Residential buildings are depicted on adjoining properties to the east of

PA-2.
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5.4.2 Historical Aerial Photographs

Historical aerial photographs for the target property were obtained through ERIS. The
historical photographs are provided in Appendix E and summaries for each photo are

provided below:

Year

Property

Discussion

1940, 1947

Target

The target property appears to be undeveloped or developed for
agricultural use. Roads appear to traverse PA-1, PA-2, PA-3, PA-4, PA-
5, and the corner of PA-6.

Surrounding

Adjoining properties to the east of PA-1, PA-2, and PA-4 appear to be
developed for residential use. All other adjoining properties appear to be
predominately undeveloped.

1952

Target

Due to poor image quality, little information was obtained from the 1952
aerial photograph; however, the target property has not changed
significantly from the previous aerial photographs.

Surrounding

The adjoining property to the south of PA-1 appears to be developed for
commercial use (Flintridge Building). Adjoining properties to the west of
PA-6 appear to be developed for residential use.

1960

Target

Buildings are visible on PA-4.

Surrounding

Present-day Aaron Aronov Drive adjoins PA-6 to the east. Surrounding
properties to the west of PA-3 appear to be developed for commercial
use.

1967

Target

The target property has not changed significantly from the previous aerial
photographs.

Surrounding

An adjoining property to the north of PA-4 appears to be developed for
commercial use. Adjoining residential buildings to the east of PA-4
appear to have been demolished.

1970, 1975

Target

The target property has not changed significantly from the previous aerial
photographs.

Surrounding

Present-day 1-59 adjoins PA-4, to the east and PA-3 to the west.

1981

Target

The target property has not changed significantly from the previous aerial
photograph.

Surrounding

Adjoining properties to the west of PA-4 and PA-5 appear to be
undergoing development.

1990

Target

PA-3 appears to have been predominately cleared of trees.

Surrounding

Adjoining properties to the south and west of PA-4 and PA-5 appear to
be developed for commercial use. Residential buildings adjoining PA-2
to the west appear to have been demolished and new commercial or
residential building have been developed. Adjoining properties to the
south of PA-3 and east of PA-6 appear to have been cleared and graded
for development. Adjoining properties to the south of PA-6 appear to be
developed for residential use. Surrounding properties to the east of PA-6
appear to be developed for commercial use.

1997

Target

The property does not appear to have changed significantly from the
previous aerial photographs.

Surrounding

Adjoining properties to the east of PA-3 and south of PA-2 appear to be
developed for commercial use. Adjoining properties to the east of PA-6
appear to be developed for commercial use.
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Year

Property

Discussion

Target

The target property has not changed significantly from the previous aerial
photograph.

2006 The adjoining commercial building to the north of PA-4 and PA-5
Surrounding appears to have been demolished. The adjoining property to the south of
PA-3 appears to be developed for commercial use.
2009, 2011, Target Buildings on PA-4 appear to have been demolished.
2013, 2015, - -
2017, 2019 Surrounding A surrounding property to the north of PA-2 appears to be developed for

commercial use.
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions

Spectrum personnel (Audrey Henson and Jamie Cox) conducted a visual reconnaissance
of the subject property on September 23, 2021. Spectrum personnel walked the property in
attempt to identify potential RECs and/or BERs, if any. No limiting conditions prevented
Spectrum from assessing the property. Photographs taken during the site reconnaissance

are provided in Appendix F.

6.2  General Site Setting

The area is underlain by Copper Ridge Dolomite, which consists of light-gray finely to
coarsely crystalline, thick-bedded siliceous dolomite; characterized by abundant
stromatolitic chert (Szabo, et al. 1998). Additional information related to site topography,
hydrology, soils, wells, and radon are provided in the Physical Setting Report (Appendix
G)

6.3 Exterior and Interior Observations

The target property currently undeveloped. PA-4, PA-5, and PA-6 are densely forested,
and the other parcels are grass lots. A slab of concrete was observed on PA-6. No buildings
or structures were observed during the site reconnaissance, with the exception of a
billboard on PA-4.

6.4  Specific Items of Interest

In addition to the general observations described above, specific items/areas of interest are

discussed below.

Area of Interest Discussion
USTs None Observed
ASTs None Observed
Drums None Observed
Drains/Sumps A sanitary sewer cover was observed on PA-2
Stained Soil/Stressed Vegetation | None Observed
Water Wells None Observed
Septic Tanks/Field Lines None Observed
Electrical Transformers Pole-mounted transformers were observed on PA-2 and PA-5.
Solid Wastes Scattered trash piles were observed on PA-4 and PA-5.
Pits, Ponds, and/or Lagoons None Observed
In-ground Hydraulic Lifts None Observed
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Area of Interest

Discussion

Waste Incineration

None Observed

Chemicals and/or Waste Materials | None Observed

Pipelines

None Observed

6.5  Adjoining Properties

Direction Use

North Residential/Commercial

South Residential/Commercial

East Residential/Commercial

West Residential/Commercial/Undeveloped
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7.0 INTERVIEWS

Property Owner Representative — Peter Allsopp

Spectrum interviewed Mr. Peter Allsopp, a representative of the property owner, over the
phone on October 1, 2021. Mr. Allsopp stated that he has been associated with the
property and US Steel for approximately 24 years. US Steel has owned all the parcels
other than PA-4 for over a century. He stated that PA-4 was previously developed for
use as an apartment complex and that all other properties have been undeveloped. Mr.
Allsopp stated that US Steel bought and demolished the buildings at PA-4 in 2008.
Additionally, Mr. Allsopp informed Spectrum that the property is supplied sanitary
sewer connection. Mr. Allsopp stated that he is not aware of any buried drums, USTs, or
ASTs on the target property. Further, Mr. Allsopp stated that he is unaware of any
environmental incidents involving petroleum products or hazardous materials at the

target property.

Fairfield Fire Department

Spectrum left a message with the Fairfield Fire Department on October 1, 2021 to
determine if there have been any fires or responses at the target property; however,

a response has not been received at this time.
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8.0 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREENING

8.1 Introduction

Spectrum conducted a vapor encroachment screen (VES) in accordance with ASTM
E2600-10: Standard Guide for Vapor Encroachment Screening on Property Involved in
Real Estate Transactions as part of this Phase | ESA to identify a Vapor Encroachment
Condition® (VEC) associated with the target property. Factors considered by Spectrum’s
Environmental Professional included the following:

Use of Target Property

Types of Chemicals of Concern (COCs)
Location(s) of Known/Suspected Contamination
Soil Characteristics

Depth to Groundwater

Vapor Conduits

Cleanup Status of Contaminated Property(s)

8.2 Discussion

As part of the VES evaluation, Spectrum considered the above factors in addition to the
anticipated groundwater flow direction and barriers/conduits affecting groundwater flow,
if any. The position (with respect to the groundwater flow direction) of any site to the
target property is essential in helping evaluate whether or not a site (or contamination

associated with a site) represents a VEC to the target property.

Based on our review of site topography and surface water drainage features, it appears that
the groundwater flow direction in the vicinity of the target property would be to the west

towards Opossum Creek.

8 Vapor Encroachment Condition (VEC) — the presence or likely presence of COC vapors in the sub-surface of the target property (TP)
caused by the release of vapors from contaminated soil or groundwater either on or near the TP.
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8.3  Findings

Based on a review of historical data, the target property has been predominately
undeveloped since at least 1940, with the exception of PA-4. From at least 1950 until
approximately 2006, PA-4 was developed for multi-family residential use. Currently, there
are no buildings on the target property. During the site reconnaissance, no petroleum
products or hazardous materials were observed on the target property. Further, the target

property was not identified in any of the environmental databases searched.

Multiple sites were identified in the environmental database report within the search
distance set forth in ASTM E2600-10 (up to 0.33 miles from the target property). A review
of information in the database report (see Section 5.1.2) did not identify any sites with
known releases or spills that would likely affect the target property. Based on our review

of this data, a VEC to the target property is unlikely.
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9.0 FINDINGS

Spectrum has conducted a review of readily available and reasonably ascertainable records
for the site, conducted a site reconnaissance along with interviews with persons
knowledgeable of the site and surrounding properties, and evaluated the data during the
preparation of this report. Based on our evaluation of the data, Spectrum presents the

following findings:
e Vapor Encroachment Conditions

e Current and historical use of target property; and

e Current and historical use of adjacent properties.
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10.0 OPINION

Based on the information obtained during the site reconnaissance, records reviews, and
interviews, Spectrum has evaluated current and historical information pertaining to the
target and surrounding properties. Based on these evaluations, opinions regarding
conditions observed and the classification of these conditions is presented below. For each
condition, Spectrum has classified each as a REC, a historical REC®, a Controlled REC?,

or a BER and presents an opinion why the condition is classified as such.

10.1 Vapor Encroachment Condition

The target property is currently undergoing development for commercial use. Prior to this,

the property was undeveloped, forested land.

Based on a review of historical data, the target property has been predominately
undeveloped since at least 1940, with the exception of PA-4. From at least 1950 until
approximately 2006, PA-4 was developed for multi-family residential use. Currently, there
are no buildings on the target property. During the site reconnaissance, no petroleum
products or hazardous materials were observed on the target property. Further, the target

property was not identified in any of the environmental databases searched.

Multiple sites were identified in the environmental database report within the search
distance set forth in ASTM E2600-10 (up to 0.33 miles from the target property). A review

of information in the database report (see Section 5.1.2) did not identify any sites with

® Historical Recognized Environmental Condition— A past release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products that has occurred
in connection with the property and has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority or meeting unrestricted
use criteria established by a regulatory authority, without subjecting the property to any required controls (for example, property use
restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls). Before calling the past release a historical
recognized environmental condition, the environmental professional must determine whether the past release is a recognized
environmental condition at the time the Phase | Environmental Site Assessment is conducted (for example, if there has been a change
in the regulatory criteria). If the EP considers the past release to be a recognized environmental condition at the time the Phase | ESA is
conducted, the condition shall be included in the conclusions section of the report as a recognized environmental condition.

10 Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition—A recognized environmental condition resulting from a past release of hazardous
substances or petroleum products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority (for example, as
evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent, or meeting risk-based criteria established by regulatory authority),
with hazardous substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation of required controls (for
example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).
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known releases or spills that would likely affect the target property. Based on our review

of this data, a VEC to the target property is unlikely.

10.2 Current and Historical Use of Target Property

Based on a review of historical data, the target property has been predominately
undeveloped since at least 1940, with the exception of PA-4. From at least 1950 until
approximately 2006, PA-4 was developed for multi-family residential use. Currently, there

are no buildings on the target property.

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by ERIS. During the
site reconnaissance, Spectrum identified no storage of hazardous materials or petroleum

products on the target property.

Based on this information, the current and historical use of the target property, the past
and current site operations are not interpreted to represent a recognized environmental

condition to the target property.

10.3 Current and Historical Use of Adjacent Property

Based on our review of the environmental database report, adjoining properties were
predominately undeveloped or developed for residential use from at least the late 1920s
until the early 1950s. By this time, an adjoining property to the south of PA-1 was
developed for commercial use. By the late 1960s, surrounding properties to the west of
PA-3 were developed for commercial use, an adjoining property to the north of PA-4 and
PA-5 was developed for commercial use, and several residential buildings to the west of
PA-2 were demolished. By the early 1990s, adjoining properties to the west and south of
PA-4 and PA-5 were developed for commercial use, remaining residential buildings to the
west of PA-2 were demolished and new residential or commercial buildings were
developed. By the late 1990s, adjoining properties to the east of PA-6 and PA-3 were
developed for commercial use. By approximately 2006, an adjoining property to the south
of PA-3 was developed for commercial use and the adjoining property to the north of PA-
4 and PA-5 was demolished.
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The ERIS database report identified multiple sites and based on the discussion and opinions
presented in Section 5.1.2, did not identify the potential of a release from any adjoining
properties that could have affected the target property. Based on our review of the
environmental database report, a reconnaissance of the surrounding properties, and our
review of surface water drainage patterns, no adjoining properties were interpreted to

represent a REC to the target property.
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11.0 CONCLUSION

We have performed a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment in conformance with the
scope and limitations of ASTM Practice E1527 for the target property. Any exceptions to,

or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 12.0 — Deviations of this report.

Based on our review of current and historical site data, the following conclusions are

presented.

Recognized Environmental Conditions

A recognized environmental condition (REC), as defined in the ASTM Standard, means
the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on,
or at a property: (1) due to any release to the environment; (2) under conditions indicative
of a release to the environment; or (3) under conditions that pose a material threat of a
future release to the environment. De minimis conditions are not REC’s. Based on our
review of current and historical site data, no RECs were identified in connection with the

target property.

Historical Recognized Environmental Conditions

A historical recognized environmental condition (HREC), as defined in the ASTM
Standard, is an environmental condition that in the past would have been identified as a
REC, but has been adequately addressed and therefore no longer represents a REC. Based
on our review of current and historical site data, no HRECs were identified in connection

with the target property.

Controlled Recognized Environmental Conditions

A controlled recognized environmental condition (CREC), as defined in the ASTM
Standard, is a REC resulting from a past release of hazardous substances or petroleum
products that has been addressed to the satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority
(for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further action letter or equivalent or
meeting risk-based criteria established by the regulatory authority), with hazardous
substances or petroleum products allowed to remain in place subject to the implementation

of required controls (for example, property use restrictions, activity and use limitations,
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institutional controls, or engineering controls). Based on our review of current and

historical site data, no CRECs were identified in connection with the target property.

Business Environmental Risks

A business environmental risk (BER), as defined in the ASTM Standard, is a risk which
can have a material environmental or environmentally driven impact on the business
associated with the current or planned use of a parcel of commercial real estate, not
necessarily limited to those environmental issues required to be investigated in this
practice. Based on our review of current and historical site data along with information
collected during the site reconnaissance, no BERs were identified in connection with the

target property.
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12.0 DEVIATIONS

Historical information regarding the subject site has been obtained through the use of
historical topographic maps, aerial photographs and interviews with individuals cognizant
of the site. The earliest view of the property that was readily available and reviewed was
a 1928 Fire Insurance Map. The data gaps in the historical review were not during times of
significant change on the target property. As such, it is not believed that this lack of readily
available or reasonable ascertainable data represents a significant data gap that would lead

to the identification of additional RECs or BERs on the target property.
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14.0 SIGNATURES OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

I declare that to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental Professional*! responsible for conducting the Phase | Environmental Site
Assessment and preparation of the report, as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312. |
have the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a
property of the nature, history, and setting of the subject property. | have developed and
performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set
forth in 40 CFR Part 312.

Spectrum Environmental, Inc.

Jamie D. Cox, P.G.
Assessment Group Manager

1 Environmental Professional — (1) a person who possesses sufficient specific education, training, and experience necessary to exercise
professional judgment to develop opinions and conclusions regarding conditions indicative of releases or threatened released on, at, in,
or to a property, sufficient to meet the objectives and performance factors in §312.20(e) and (f). (2) Such a person must (i) hold a current
Professional Engineer’s or Professional Geologist’s license or registration from a state, tribe, or U.S. territory and have the equivalent
of three years full-time relevant experience; or be licensed/certified by the Federal government, a state, tribe, or U.S. Territory to perform
environmental inquiries as defined in §312.21 and have the equivalent of three years full-time relevant experience; or have a
baccalaureate or higher degree from an accredited institution from an accredited institution of higher education in a discipline of
engineering or science and the equivalent of five years of full time relevant experience; or have the equivalent of ten years of full time
relevant experience.
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15.0 QUALIFICATIONS OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

SPECTRUM ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. OCTOBER 5, 2021 PAGE 34



PHASE | ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT REPORT

UNDEVELOPED PROPERTIES, FAIRFIELD, ALABAMA PROJECT NO. 1341-033-02

16.0 APPENDICES

The following appendices are included and attached to this report:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:
Appendix D:
Appendix E:
Appendix F:

Figures

User Questionnaire

Regulatory Records Documentation (Computer Database Report)
Fire Insurance Maps

Historical Aerial Photographs

Site Reconnaissance Photographs
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FIGURES



Source: Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 1 — Site Location Map
_ 6200 & 6600 J Oliver Boulevard
“Checked By: [ Date: 6404 Kelco Place
ic 10/1/2021 5625 & 5651 Valley Road
6599 Seminole Circle
Project Mgt | File Name A a0y || Fairfield, Alabama 35064
0 - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142




Source: Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 2 — Aerial Photo
6200 & 6600 J Oliver Boulevard
“Checked By: [ Date: 6404 Kelco Place
ic 10/1/2021 5625 & 5651 Valley Road
6599 Seminole Circle
85 Spectrum Cove

ProjectMgr.: | File Name Alabaster. AL 35007 || Fairfield, Alabama 35064
0 - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142




Map ID: PA-2
Parcel ID: 30 00 11 4 004 003.002
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Map ID: PA-1
Parcel ID: 30 00 14 1 013 001.000
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Source:
Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 3a — Tax Map
_ 6200 & 6600 J Oliver Boulevard
“CheckedBy: | Date: Fairfield, Alabama 35064

JC 10/1/2021

85 Spectrum Cove
Alabaster, AL 35007
O - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142

Project Mgr.: File Name:




Map ID: PA-3
Parcel ID: 30 00 14 1 001 001.002
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Source: Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 3b — Tax Parcel Map
- 6404 Kelco Place
CheckedBy: | Date Fairficld, Alabama 35064

JC 10/1/2021

85 Spectrum Cove
Alabaster, AL 35007
O - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142

Project Mgr.: File Name:




Map ID: PA-5
Parcel ID: 30 00 11 4 003 003.000
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Map ID: PA-4
Parcel ID: 30 00 11 4 003 002.001
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Source: Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 3¢ — Tax Parcel Map
- 5625 & 5651 Valley Road
“Checked By Date Fairfield, Alabama 35064

JC 10/1/2021

85 Spectrum Cove
Alabaster, AL 35007
O - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142

Project Mgr.: File Name:




Map ID: PA-6
Parcel ID: 30 00 14 1 011 001.000
Owner: United States Steel Corp

Source: Image courtesy of ERIS.
Approximate site location denoted by green outline.

Drawn By: Project #: TlTLE

AAH 1341 Figure 3d — Tax Parcel Map
- 6599 Seminole Circle
“CheckedBy: Date Fairfield, Alabama 35064

JC 10/1/2021

85 Spectrum Cove
Alabaster, AL 35007
O - 205-664-2000

REVISION NOTE JC 1341-033-02 F-205-664-2142

Project Mgr.: File Name:
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Spectrum Environmental, Inc.
Phase | ESA — User Questionnaire

Name of User: PeterAdisppp Contact Phone #: Contact
Project Name: Flintridge Propentiies Email:

In order to qualify for one of the Landowner Liability Protections (LLPs) offered by the Small Business Liability
Relief and Brownfields Revitalization Act of 2001 (the “Brownfields Amendments”), the User must conduct the
following inquiries required by 40 CFR 312.25, 312.28, 312.29, 312.30, and 312.31. The User should provide the
following information to Spectrum along with work authorization. Failure to conduct these inquiries could result in a
determination that “all appropriate inquiries” is not complete.

1. Environmental cleanup lien’s that are filed or recorded against the site(40 CFR 312.25)
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records where appropriate identify any environmental 00 Yes
liens filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local law? O No
('In certain jurisdictigns, fed'era'l,'tribal, state, or local st'atutes, or regulations specify that (?nv.ir(.JnmentaI O NA/Unk
liens and AULSs be filed in judicial records rather than in land title records. In such cases judicial records
must be searched for environmental liens and AULSs.)
2. Activity and land use limitations (AULS) that are in place on the site or that have been filed or
recorded in a registry (40 CFR 312.26) O Yes
Did a search of recorded land title records (or judicial records as described above) identify any AULS,
such as engineering controls, land use restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the O No
property and/or have been filed or recorded against the property under federal, tribal, state or local O NA/Unk
law?
3. Specialized knowledge or experience of the person seeking to qualify for the LLP (40 CFR
312.28) Yes
Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the property or nearby properties? For
example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former occupants of the O No
property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized knowledge of the chemicals and O NA/Unk
processes used by this type of business?
4. Relationship of purchase price to the fair market value of the property if it were not
contaminated (40 CFR 312.29) -
(A) Does the purchase price being paid for this property reasonably reflect the fair market value A) Oy ON
of the property? ONA
(B) If you conclude that there is a difference, have you considered whether the lower purchase
price is because contamination is known or believed to be present at the property? B) Oy ON
5.  Commonly known or reasonable ascertainable information about the property (40 CFR 312.30)
Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the property that
would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of releases or threatened -
releases? For example: A)Y ON
(A) Do you know the past uses of the property? B)EY ON
(B) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the property?
(C) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the property? C)DY N
(D) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the property?
DOY [ON
6. The degree of obviousness of the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property, O Yes
and the ability to detect the contamination by appropriate investigation (40CFR 312.31).
As the User of this PESA, based on your knowledge and experience related to the property, are there No
any obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the property? O NA/Unk

Signature:_PeterAllsopp Date 10/1/2021
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Project Property:

Project No:
Report Type:
Order No:
Requested by:

Date Completed:

Flintridge Properties
Flintridge Properties
Fairfield AL 35064
1341-033 /14431

Database Report

21092200527
Spectrum Environmental Services
September 24, 2021
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Notice: IMPORTANT LIMITATIONS and YOUR LIABILITY

Reliance on information in Report: This report DOES NOT replace a full Phase | Environmental Site Assessment but is solely intended to be used as
database review of environmental records.

License for use of information in Report: No page of this report can be used without this cover page, this notice and the project property identifier.
The information in Report(s) may not be modified or re-sold.

Your Liability for misuse: Using this Service and/or its reports in a manner contrary to this Notice or your agreement will be in breach of copyright and
contract and ERIS may obtain damages for such mis-use, including damages caused to third parties, and gives ERIS the right to terminate your account,
rescind your license to any previous reports and to bar you from future use of the Service.

No warranty of Accuracy or Liability for ERIS: The information contained in this report has been produced by ERIS Information Inc. ("ERIS") using
various sources of information, including information provided by Federal and State government departments. The report applies only to the address and
up to the date specified on the cover of this report, and any alterations or deviation from this description will require a new report. This report and the
data contained herein does not purport to be and does not constitute a guarantee of the accuracy of the information contained herein and does not
constitute a legal opinion nor medical advice. Although ERIS has endeavored to present you with information that is accurate, ERIS disclaims, any and
all liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in such information and data, whether attributable to inadvertence, negligence or otherwise, and for
any consequences arising therefrom. Liability on the part of ERIS is limited to the monetary value paid for this report.

Trademark and Copyright: You may not use the ERIS trademarks or attribute any work to ERIS other than as outlined above. This Service and Report
(s) are protected by copyright owned by ERIS Information Inc. Copyright in data used in the Service or Report(s) (the "Data") is owned by ERIS or its
licensors. The Service, Report(s) and Data may not be copied or reproduced in whole or in any substantial part without prior written consent of ERIS.
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Executive Summary

Property Information:

Project Property: Flintridge Properties
Flintridge Properties Fairfield AL 35064

Project No: 1341-033/ 14431

Coordinates:

Latitude: 33.47745243

Longitude: -86.92080854

UTM Northing: 3,704,070.91

UTM Easting: 507,485.27

UTM Zone: UTM Zone 16S
Elevation: 676 FT
Order Information:
Order No: 21092200527
Date Requested: September 22, 2021
Requested by: Spectrum Environmental Services
Report Type: Database Report

Historicals/Products:

Aerial Photographs Historical Aerials (Boundaries)
ERIS Xplorer ERIS Xplorer
Excel Add-On Excel Add-On
Fire Insurance Maps US Fire Insurance Maps
Physical Setting Report (PSR) Physical Setting Report (PSR)

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Executive Summary: Report Summary

Database Searched Search Project
Radius Property

Standard Environmental Records

Federal

DOE FUSRAP Y 1 0
NPL Y 1 0
PROPOSED NPL Y 1 0
DELETED NPL Y 0.5 0
SEMS Y 0.5 0
ODI Y 0.5 0
SEMS ARCHIVE Y 0.5 0
CERCLIS Y 05 0
IoDI Y 05 0
CERCLIS NFRAP Y 0.5 0
CERCLIS LIENS Y PO 0
RCRA CORRACTS Y 1 0
RCRA TSD Y 0.5 0
RCRA LQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA SQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA VSQG Y 0.25 0
RCRA NON GEN Y 0.25 0
FED ENG Y 05 0
FED INST Y 0.5 0
LUCIS \ 05 0
ERNS 1982 TO 1986 Y PO 0
ERNS 1987 TO 1989 Y PO 0
ERNS Y PO 0
FED BROWNFIELDS Y 0.5 0
FEMA UST Y 0.25 0
ERP Y 0.25 0

Y 0.25 0

HIST GAS STATIONS

Within
0.12mi

0.125mi
to 0.25mi

0.25mi to
0.50mi

0.50mi to Total
1.00mi

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21092200527
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi  0.50mi 1.00mi
REEN % 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
BULK TERMINAL v 0-25 0 0 0 | | 0
SEMS LIEN v PO 0 | | | | 0
SUPERFUND ROD v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
State
SHWS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
DELISTED SHWS v ! 0 0 0 0 0 0
SWEILE Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
LUST % 05 0 2 3 2 - 7
LAST Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
DELISTED LST Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
UST % 0.25 0 5 4 - ; 9
AST Y 0.25 0 3 0 - - 3
OTNK Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
AUL Y 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
vep Y 05 0 0 6 0 - 6
BROWNFIELDS v 03 0 0 0 0 ’ 0
Tribal
INDIAN LUST v 05 0 0 0 0 ) 0
INDIAN UST v 025 0 0 0 ’ ’ 0
DELISTED ILST v 0> 0 0 0 0 ; 0
DELISTED IUST v 0-25 0 0 0 ; ; 0
County No County standard environmental record sources available for this State.
Additional Environmental Records
Federal
PFAS NPL v 0> 0 0 0 0 ’ 0
FINDS/FRS v PO ! 13 ’ ’ ’ 14
TRIS Y PO 0 1 - - - 1
PEAS TRI % 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
PFAS WATER v 05 0 0 0 0 ’ 0
HMIRS Y 0.125 0 4 - - - 4
NCDL % 0.125 0 0 - - - 0
TSCA Y 0.125 0 1 - - - 1

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Database Searched Search Project Within 0.125mi 0.25mito  0.50mi to Total

Radius Property 0.12mi to 0.25mi 0.50mi 1.00mi
HIST TSCA Y 0.125 0 0 - ; ; 0
FTTS ADMIN v PO 0 . - - . 1
FTTS INSP v PO 0 ! : - - 1
PRP Y PO 0 ; ; ) ) 0
SCRD DRYCLEANER v 05 0 0 0 0 - 0
ICIS Y PO 0 8 ; ; ; 8
FED DRYCLEANERS Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
DELISTED FED DRY v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
FUDS Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
FORMER NIKE Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
PIPELINE INCIDENT v PO 0 - - - - 0
MLTS Y PO 0 - - ; ) o
HIST MLTS Y PO 0 - - - ; 0
MINES Y 0.25 0 0 0 ; ) 0
SMCRA Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
MRDS Y 1 0 0 0 1 3 4
URANIUM Y 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
ALT FUELS Y 0.25 0 0 0 - ; 0
SSTS Y 0.25 0 0 0 R B 0
PCB Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 ) 0
State
SPILLS Y 0.125 0 3 _ _ R 3
DRYCLEANERS Y 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
DELISTED DRYCLEANERS v 0.25 0 0 0 - - 0
PFAS RELEASE Y 0.5 0 0 0 0 - 0
Tribal No Tribal additional environmental record sources available for this State.
County No County additional environmental record sources available for this State.
Total: 1 70 18 3 3 95

* PO — Property Only
*'Property and adjoining properties' database search radii are set at 0.25 miles.

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Project Property

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction  Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number
1 FINDS/FRS UNITED STATES STEEL 6200 E.J. OLIVER S 0.00/0.00 4 32
- CORPORATION - BOULEVARD
FAIRFIELD TUBULAR FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110070275153

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Executive Summary: Site Report Summary - Surrounding Properties

Map DB Company/Site Name Address Direction Distance Elev Diff Page
Key (mi/ft) (ft) Number
2 CERCLIS USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 32
- FAIRFIELD PLT BOX 599

FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Site EPA ID: ALD002904506

2 CERCLIS USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 34
- NFRAP FAIRFIELD PLT BOX 599
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Site EPA ID: ALD002904506

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 35
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 535016

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 37
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 876892

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 39
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 486686

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 41
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 604458

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 43
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 714462

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 45
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 493542

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 46
- FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 776051

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 48
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 650609

2 ERNS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 50
- FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 712628

2 RCRA UNITED STATES STEEL 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130 52
- TSD CORPORATION FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506

- erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Map DB

Key

2 RCRA

- CORRACTS
2 RCRA

- LQG

2 RCRA

- VSQG

2 RCRA

- SQG

2 RCRA

- VSQG

2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS
2 FINDS/FRS

Company/Site Name

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION

PRAXAIR INC

SOUTHERN COIL
PROCESSING INC

BIRMINGHAM TERMINAL
RAILWAY FAIRFIELD
YARD

BIRMINGHAM ROLL
SERVICE DIV, CHROME
DEPOSIT CORPORATION

BIRMINGHAM TERMINAL
RAILWAY FAIRFIELD
YARD

CHROME DEPOSIT
CORP ROLL FINISHING
DIVISION

SOUTHERN COIL
PROCESSING INC

U.S. STEEL
CORPORATION -
FAIRFIELD WORKS

KOCH CARBON
INC/REISS VIKING

HARSCO METALS

Address

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506
5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506
5700 VALLEY RD NEAR
GATE 5@US STEEL

FAIRFIELD AL 35064
EPA Handler ID: ALD983169509

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR000016006

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR0O00030999

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110009456864

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110044965151

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110021287793

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218
Registry ID: 110009454116

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318
5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Registry ID: 110006901031

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110038088324

Direction

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

Elev Diff Page

(ft) Number
0.01/74.16 -130 135
0.01/74.16 -130 280
0.01/74.16 -130 363
0.01/74.16 -130 370
0.01/74.16 -130 372
0.01/74.16 -130 378
0.01/74.16 -130 379
0.01/74.16 -130 379
0.01/74.16 -130 380
0.01/74.16 -130 381
0.01/74.16 -130 381

0.01/74.16 -130 382

_ erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map DB
Key
2 FINDS/FRS
2 HMIRS
2 HMIRS
2 LUST
2 AST
2 AST
2 UST
2 ERNS
2 TSCA
2 ERNS
2 ERNS
2 FINDS/FRS
> FTTS
- ADMIN

Company/Site Name

AIRGAS SOUTH INC.

U S STEEL FAIRFIELD
WORKS

U S STEEL FAIRFIELD
WORKS

FAIRFIELD YARD -
DIESEL SHOP

FAIRFIELD YARD -
DIESEL SHOP

USS FAIRFIELD WORKS

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION

USX FAIRFIELD WORKS

Address Direction Distance Elev Diff
(mifft) (ft)

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110040427419

5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL
5700 Valley Road NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL
5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued: UST020504 | YES

5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 16363

Page
Number

383

383

385

388

389

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 17 |, 14|, 22|,15|,20],21|,11|,16],2|,10|,5|.6].8].,1],

131,31,71,9].4],12],18],19]

5700 VALLEY RD PRIVATE NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
RD

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 2773

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2|, 1], 3|

5700 VALLEY RD PRIVATE NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
RD

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 2773

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2 | 6/27/2013, 1 | 12/21/1988

5700 VALLEY RD. NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1083763

5700 Valley Road NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
Fairfield AL 35064-1218

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 1088249

5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1123824

FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
VALLEY RD FAIRFIELD

AL

Registry ID: 110064436944

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 -130
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-

3%

307

400

401

413

415

416

417

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21092200527
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Map DB

Key

2 FTTS

- INSP

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 ICIS

2 SEMS

- ARCHIVE
2 FINDS/FRS
2 ICIS

2 RCRA

- NON GEN

Company/Site Name

USX FAIRFIELD WORKS

KOCH CARBON
INC/REISS VIKING

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION
FAIRFIELD WORKS

U.S. STEEL
CORPORATION -
FAIRFIELD WORKS

U.S. STEEL
CORPORATION -
FAIRFIELD WORKS

AIRGAS SOUTH INC.

PRAXAIR, INC.

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATIONFAIRFIEL
D PIPE MIL

USS FAIRFIELD WORKS
FAIRFIELD PLT

PRAXAIR, INC.

PRAXAIR, INC.

BIRMINGHAM ROLL
SERVICE DIV, CHROME
DEPOSIT CORPORATION

Address

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110006901031

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110040427419

5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR
GATE 6 @ U.S. STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Registry ID: 110010617975

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O.
BOX 599

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA ID: ALD002904506

5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR
GATE 6 @ U.S. STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Registry ID: 110067162698

5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR
GATE 6 @ U.S. STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
Registry ID: 110067162698

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALO000099820

Direction

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

Elev Diff Page

(ft) Number
0.01/74.16 -130 417
0.01/74.16 -130 417
0.01/74.16 -130 418
0.01/74.16 -130 418
0.01/74.16 -130 418
0.01/74.16 -130 419
0.01/74.16 -130 419
0.01/74.16 -130 419
0.01/74.16 -130 420
0.01/74.16 -130 420
0.01/74.16 -130 421

0.01/74.16 -130 421
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Map DB

Key

2 ERNS

2 FINDS/FRS
2 UST

2 HMIRS

2 HMIRS

2 TRIS

2 FINDS/FRS
2 ERNS

3 RCRA

- NON GEN
3 FINDS/FRS
4 LUST

4 UST

5 RCRA

- VSQG

Company/Site Name

FAIRFIELD SOUTHERN
COMPANY

U S STEEL FAIRFIELD
WORKS

US STEEL CORP-
FAIRFIELD WORKS

U.S. STEEL FAIRFIELD
WORKS DIVISION

SEARS ROEBUCK AND
CO 2206/6477

SEARS ROEBUCK AND
CO 2206/6477

CHEVRON S/S 44648

CHEVRON USA INC-
0044648

SEARS ROEBUCK AND
CO 7457

Address Distance Elev Diff

(mifft) (ft)

Direction

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1134783

0.01/74.16 -130

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

0.01/74.16 -130

Registry ID: 110059466448

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

0.01/74.16 -130

Site ID No: 16363

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

0.01/74.16 -130

5700 Valley Road NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

0.01/74.16 -130

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

0.01/74.16 -130

5700 VALLEY ROAD - SHEET NNW
MILL

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110070834804

0.01/74.16 -130

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1293693

0.01/74.16 -130

6550 AARON ARONOV SwW
DRIVE

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR000022723

0.02/91.47 -81

6550 AARON ARONOV Sw
DRIVE

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110043763488

0.02/91.47 -81

5601 VALLEY RD NNW 0.02/ -125
FAIRFIELD AL 105.56

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued: UST930414 | YES
5601 VALLEY RD NNW 0.02/ -125
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 105.56

Site ID No: 5294
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 4 | 1/1/1988, 1| 1/1/1988, 2 | 1/1/1988, 3 | 1/1/1988

6403 FLINTRIDGE DR WSw 0.03/ -40
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 179.26

EPA Handler ID: ALR000024877

Page
Number

431

432

433

434

436

439

1134

1135

1137

1142

1143

1143

1147
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Map DB
Key
6 SPILLS
7 RCRA
- NON GEN
8 SPILLS
9 RCRA
- SQG
9 AST
9 USsT
10 UST
11 SPILLS
12 RCRA
- VSQG
13 RCRA
- TSD
13 USsT
13 RCRA
- NON GEN
14 VCP

Company/Site Name

Bennett Truck Transport

PENSKE AUTO CENTER

Praxair Inc.

THE HOME
DEPOT#HDO0882

HOME DEPOT STORE
#0882

HOME DEPOT STORE
#0882

FAIRFIELD SHELL

Ryder Rentals

ECONO AUTO PAINTING

STEELSCAPE

POLYMER COIL
COATERS

STEELSCAPE

Fairfield Border (Retired)
(Gas Pipeline ROW)

Address Direction

Fairfield AL
Closed Date: 9/11/2007 12:00:00 AM

6500 AARON ARONOV DR SW
BLDG A

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR000003368

NW
Fairfield AL

Closed Date: 8/4/2014 12:00:00 AM

6405 FLINTRIDGE DRIVE NW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR0O00003970

6405 FLINTRIDGE DR. NW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 19381
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1 |

6405 FLINTRIDGE DR. NW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 19381

5601 EJ OLIVER BLVD. NNE
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 19239
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2|, 1|

NNE
FAIRFIELD AL

Closed Date: 10/24/1995 12:00:00 AM

5711 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALRO00059808

WNW

7001 VALLEY ROAD w
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD980843940

7001 VALLEY RD w
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 1975
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1 | 12/19/1988

7001 VALLEY ROAD w
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD980843940

Gas Pipeline ROW NNE
Fairfield AL

Distance
(mi/ft)

0.05/
285.25

0.06/
311.65

0.07/
363.03

0.08/
416.54

0.08/
416.54

0.08/
416.54

0.08/
428.38

0.09/
453.48

0.13/
707.47

0.14/
716.90

0.14/
716.90

0.14/
716.90

0.15/
799.22

Elev Diff Page

(ft) Number
-130 1148
-95 1149
-131 1150
-90 1150
-90 1164
-90 1165
-98 1166
-101 1169
-132 1169
-132 1170
-132 1215
-132 1217
-100 1262
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Map DB

Key
14 VCP
15 RCRA
- NON GEN
16 RCRA
- SQG
16 LUST
16 LUST
16 UST
16 usT
16 LUST
17 VCP
17 VCP
18 VCP
18 VCP
19 usT

Company/Site Name

Southern Natural Gas
Company

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS

#9340

STAR ENTERPRISE

ARONOV DR SHELL

TEXACO 22-481-0015
(CLOSED TANKS)

M&M PARTNERSHIP

TEXACO

TEXACO 22-481-0015

TCI-Wenonah/Ishkooda
(Gas Pipeline ROW)

Southern Natural Gas
Company

Fairfield Border (Gas
Pipeline ROW)

Southern Natural Gas
Company

ZIPPY MART AL 729

Address

Gas Pipeline ROW
AL

6556 AARON ARNOV DRIVE
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR000019901

6620 AARON ARONOV
DRIVE

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD983169772

6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued
6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued

6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 15700

Direction Distance
(mifft)

NNE 0.15/
799.22

S 0.16/
844.26

S 0.18/
964.44

S 0.18/
964.44

: USTO050305 | YES

S 0.18/
964.44
1 UST930363 | YES

s 0.18/
964.44

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2|, 1], 3|

6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 5536

S 0.18/
964.44

Elev Diff Page

(ft) Number
-100 1263
-51 1263
-58 1265
-58 1267
-58 1267
-58 1267
-58 1271

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2 | 1/1/1991, 4 | 1/1/1991, 1 | 1/1/1991, 5 | 1/1/1991, 6 | 1/1/1991, 3 |

1/1/1991

6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

6700 GRASSELLI RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 4288

S 0.18/
964.44

1 UST930401 | YES

NNE 0.19/
991.85
NNE 0.19/
991.85
NNE 0.19/
992.36
NNE 0.19/
992.36
SW 0.23/
1,222.37

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1|, 2|

-58 1277
-110 1277
-110 1278
-109 1278
-109 1279
-98 1279
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Map DB

Key
20 LUST
21 MRDS
22 LUST
23 MRDS
24 MRDS
25 MRDS

Company/Site Name

MURPHY OIL #7380

UNNAMED PROSPECT

WESTERN HILL MALL -
FORMER FIRESTONE

UNNAMED PROSPECT

UNNAMED PROSPECT

U S STEEL/ FAIRFIELD,
ALA.

Address Direction Distance
(mifft)

7100 AARON ARONOV ROAD S 0.40/

FAIRFIELD AL 2,121.13

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued: UST130503 | YES

JEFFERSON COUNTY SSwW 0.42/
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 2,205.86

Dep ID: 10184602

6939 MARTIN LUTHER KING SSE 0.47/
DRIVE 2,461.66
FAIRFEILD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued: UST061014 | YES

JEFFERSON COUNTY SSwW 0.54/
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 2,839.14

Dep ID: 10112295

JEFFERSON COUNTY SW 0.90/
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 4,770.91

Dep ID: 10160130

JEFFERSON COUNTY ENE 0.97/
BIRMINGHAM AL 35208 5,121.36

Dep ID: 10184985

Elev Diff Page
(ft) Number
-90 1282
-33 1282
132 1283
-47 1283
-30 1284
-79 1284
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Executive Summary: Summary by Data Source

Standard
Federal

SEMS ARCHIVE - SEMS List 8R Archive Sites

A search of the SEMS ARCHIVE database, dated Jul 29, 2021 has found that there are 1 SEMS ARCHIVE site(s) within approximately
0.50 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. BOX 599 NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD PLT FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

EPA ID: ALD002904506
CERCLIS - Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System - CERCLIS

A search of the CERCLIS database, dated Oct 25, 2013 has found that there are 1 CERCLIS site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of
the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. BOX 599 NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD PLT FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

Site EPA ID: ALD002904506

CERCLIS NERAP - CERCLIS - No Further Remedial Action Planned

A search of the CERCLIS NFRAP database, dated Oct 25, 2013 has found that there are 1 CERCLIS NFRAP site(s) within
approximately 0.50 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. BOX 599 NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD PLT FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

Site EPA ID: ALD002904506

RCRA CORRACTS - RCRA CORRACTS-Corrective Action

A search of the RCRA CORRACTS database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 1 RCRA CORRACTS site(s) within
approximately 1.00 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
UNITED STATES STEEL 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
CORPORATION FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506
RCRA TSD - RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD Facilities

A search of the RCRA TSD database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 2 RCRA TSD site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles
of the project property.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Lower Elevation Address Direction

UNITED STATES STEEL 5700 VALLEY RD NNW

CORPORATION FAIRFIELD AL 35064
EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506
STEELSCAPE 7001 VALLEY ROAD W

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD980843940

RCRA LQG - RCRA Generator List

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16 2

0.14/716.90 13

A search of the RCRA LQG database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 1 RCRA LQG site(s) within approximately 0.25

miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION

EPA Handler ID: ALD002904506

RCRA SQG - RCRA Small Quantity Generators List

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
0.01/74.16 2

A search of the RCRA SQG database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 3 RCRA SQG site(s) within approximately 0.25

miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction
SOUTHERN COIL PROCESSING 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
INC FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR0O00016006

6405 FLINTRIDGE DRIVE NW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

THE HOME DEPOT#HD0882

EPA Handler ID: ALRO00003970

6620 AARON ARONOV DRIVE S
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

STAR ENTERPRISE

EPA Handler ID: ALD983169772

RCRA VSQG - RCRA Very Small Quantity Generators List

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16 2
0.08/416.54 9
0.18/964.44 16

A search of the RCRA VSQG database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 4 RCRA VSQG site(s) within approximately 0.25

miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

BIRMINGHAM TERMINAL
RAILWAY FAIRFIELD YARD

EPA Handler ID: ALRO00030999

PRAXAIR INC 5700 VALLEY RD NEAR GATE 5@US NNW
STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
EPA Handler ID: ALD983169509

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO 7457 6403 FLINTRIDGE DR WSW

FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16 2
0.01/74.16 2
0.03/179.26 5
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Lower Elevation Address Direction

EPA Handler ID: ALR000024877

ECONO AUTO PAINTING 5711 VALLEY RD WNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALRO00059808

RCRA NON GEN - RCRA Non-Generators

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.13/707.47

A search of the RCRA NON GEN database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 5 RCRA NON GEN site(s) within

approximately 0.25 miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction
BIRMINGHAM ROLL SERVICE 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW

DIV, CHROME DEPOSIT FAIRFIELD AL 35064

CORPORATION

EPA Handler ID: ALO000099820

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO 6550 AARON ARONOV DRIVE SW
2206/6477 FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR000022723

PENSKE AUTO CENTER 6500 AARON ARONOV DR BLDG A SW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALRO00003368

STEELSCAPE 7001 VALLEY ROAD w
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALD980843940

ADVANCE AUTO PARTS #9340 6556 AARON ARNOV DRIVE S
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

EPA Handler ID: ALR0O00019901

ERNS - Emergency Response Notification System

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16

0.02/91.47

0.06 / 311.65

0.14/716.90

0.16/844.26

2

A search of the ERNS database, dated Jul 26, 2021 has found that there are 14 ERNS site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles of the

project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction
5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1134783

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1293693

5700 VALLEY RD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1123824

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

2
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

NRC Report No: 1088249

5700 VALLEY RD. NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 1083763

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 712628

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

NRC Report No: 650609

5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL

NRC Report No: 776051

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 493542

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 714462

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 604458

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

NRC Report No: 486686

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NRC Report No: 876892

5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

NRC Report No: 535016

State

LUST - Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

A search of the LUST database, dated Jul 1, 2021 has found that there are 7 LUST site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project
property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
U S STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL -
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Lower Elevation

CHEVRON S/S 44648

TEXACO 22-481-0015 (CLOSED

TANKS)

ARONOV DR SHELL

TEXACO 22-481-0015

MURPHY OIL #7380

WESTERN HILL MALL - FORMER
FIRESTONE

Address
Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

5601 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

6620 AARON ARONOQOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

6620 AARON ARONOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

6620 AARON ARONOQOV DR
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

7100 AARON ARONOV ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

Direction
UST020504 | YES

NNW

UST930414 | YES

S

UST930363 | YES

S

USTO050305 | YES

S

UST930401 | YES

S

UST130503 | YES

6939 MARTIN LUTHER KING DRIVE SSE

FAIRFEILD AL

Searchable Inci No | NFA Issued:

UST - Underground Storage Tanks

UST061014 | YES

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
0.02 /105.56 4
0.18/ 964.44 16
0.18 /964.44 16
0.18/964.44 16
0.40/2,121.13 20
0.47/2,461.66 22

A search of the UST database, dated Jul 16, 2021 has found that there are 9 UST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project

property.

Lower Elevation

U S STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS

FAIRFIELD YARD -DIESEL SHOP

CHEVRON USA INC-0044648

HOME DEPOT STORE #0882

FAIRFIELD SHELL

Address

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 16363

5700 VALLEY RD PRIVATE RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 2773

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2 | 6/27/2013, 1 | 12/21/1988

5601 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 5294

Direction
NNW

NNW

NNW

Tank No | Removal Date 3: 4 | 1/1/1988, 1 | 1/1/1988, 2 | 1/1/1988, 3 | 1/1/1988

6405 FLINTRIDGE DR.
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID No: 19381

5601 EJ OLIVER BLVD.
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

NW

NNE

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
0.01/74.16 2
0.01/74.16 2
0.02 /105.56 4
0.08/416.54 9
0.08/428.38 10
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Site ID No: 19239
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2|, 1|

POLYMER COIL COATERS 7001 VALLEY RD W 0.14/716.90 13
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

Site ID No: 1975
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1| 12/19/1988

M&M PARTNERSHIP 6620 AARON ARONOV DR S 0.18/964.44 16
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

Site ID No: 15700
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2|, 1], 3|

TEXACO 6620 AARON ARONOV DR s 0.18 / 964.44 16
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

Site ID No: 5536
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 2 | 1/1/1991, 4 | 1/1/1991, 1 | 1/1/1991, 5 | 1/1/1991, 6 | 1/1/1991, 3 | 1/1/1991

ZIPPY MART AL 729 6700 GRASSELLI RD SwW 0.23/1,222.37 19
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 _

Site ID No: 4288
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1|, 2|

AST - Aboveground Storage Tanks

A search of the AST database, dated Jul 16, 2021 has found that there are 3 AST site(s) within approximately 0.25 miles of the project
property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
FAIRFIELD YARD -DIESEL SHOP 5700 VALLEY RD PRIVATE RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2

FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

Site ID No: 2773
Tank No | Removal Date 3:2|,1], 3|

U S STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

Site ID No: 16363
Tank No | Removal Date 3:17|,14],22]|,15|,20|,21|,11|,16],2|,10|,5|,61,8],1|,13],3],7],
9],4],12],18], 19|

HOME DEPOT STORE #0882 6405 FLINTRIDGE DR. NW 0.08/416.54 9
FAIRFIELD AL 35064 -

Site ID No: 19381
Tank No | Removal Date 3: 1 |

CP - Cleanup Properties Inventory

A search of the VCP database, dated Feb 1, 2021 has found that there are 6 VCP site(s) within approximately 0.50 miles of the project
property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
Fairfield Border (Retired) (Gas Gas Pipeline ROW NNE 0.15/799.22 14
Pipeline ROW) Fairfield AL
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Lower Elevation

Southern Natural Gas Company

TCIl-Wenonah/Ishkooda (Gas
Pipeline ROW)

Southern Natural Gas Company

Fairfield Border (Gas Pipeline

ROW)

Southern Natural Gas Company

Non Standard

Federal

Address

Gas Pipeline ROW
AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

Gas Pipeline ROW
Fairfield AL

FINDS/ERS - Facility Registry Service/Facility Index

Direction

NNE

NNE

NNE

NNE

NNE

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.15/799.22

0.19/991.85

0.19/991.85

0.19/992.36

0.19/992.36

14

A search of the FINDS/FRS database, dated Nov 2, 2020 has found that there are 14 FINDS/FRS site(s) within approximately 0.02

miles of the project property.

Equal/Higher Elevation

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION - FAIRFIELD
TUBULAR

Lower Elevation

FAIRFIELD SOUTHERN
COMPANY

U.S. STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
DIVISION

BIRMINGHAM ROLL SERVICE
DIV, CHROME DEPOSIT
CORPORATION

BIRMINGHAM TERMINAL
RAILWAY FAIRFIELD YARD

Address

6200 E.J. OLIVER BOULEVARD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110070275153

Address

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110059466448

5700 VALLEY ROAD - SHEET MILL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110070834804

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110009456864

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Direction

S

Direction

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.00/0.00

1

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

2
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

Registry ID: 110044965151

CHROME DEPOSIT CORP ROLL 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FINISHING DIVISION FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110021287793

SOUTHERN COIL PROCESSING 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
INC FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110009454116

U.S. STEEL CORPORATION - 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD WORKS FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

Registry ID: 110000366318

KOCH CARBON INC/REISS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
VIKING FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110006901031

HARSCO METALS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064-1218

Registry ID: 110038088324

AIRGAS SOUTH INC. 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110040427419

UNITED STATES STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY RD  NNW 0.01/74.16 2
CORPORATION FAIRFIELD -
AL

Registry ID: 110064436944

PRAXAIR, INC. 5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR GATE 6 NNW 0.01/74.16 2
@ U.S. STEEL -
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110067162698

SEARS ROEBUCK AND CO 6550 AARON ARONOV DRIVE sw 0.02 / 91.47 3
2206/6477 FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

Registry ID: 110043763488
TRIS - Toxics Release Inventory (TRI) Program

A search of the TRIS database, dated Feb 19, 2020 has found that there are 1 TRIS site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles of the
project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
US STEEL CORP-FAIRFIELD 5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
WORKS FAIRFIELD AL 35064 =

HMIRS - Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

A search of the HMIRS database, dated Sep 1, 2020 has found that there are 4 HMIRS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the
project property.
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Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL -
5700 VALLEY RD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL -
5700 Valley Road NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL -
5700 Valley Road NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL -

TSCA - Toxic Substances Control Act

A search of the TSCA database, dated Apr 11, 2019 has found that there are 1 TSCA site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the
project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

USS FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 Valley Road NNW 0.01/74.16 2
Fairfield AL 35064-1218 -

FTTS ADMIN - FTTS Administrative Case Listing

A search of the FTTS ADMIN database, dated Jan 19, 2007 has found that there are 1 FTTS ADMIN site(s) within approximately 0.02
miles of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

USX FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064- -

FTTS INSP - FTTS Inspection Case Listing

A search of the FTTS INSP database, dated Jan 19, 2007 has found that there are 1 FTTS INSP site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles
of the project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

USX FAIRFIELD WORKS 5700 VALLEY ROAD NNW 0.01/74.16 2
FAIRFIELD AL 35064- -

ICIS - Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS)

A search of the ICIS database, dated Jun 14, 2021 has found that there are 8 ICIS site(s) within approximately 0.02 miles of the project
property.

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services Order No: 21092200527
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Lower Elevation

PRAXAIR, INC.

PRAXAIR, INC.

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATIONFAIRFIELD PIPE
MIL

AIRGAS SOUTH INC.

U.S. STEEL CORPORATION -
FAIRFIELD WORKS

U.S. STEEL CORPORATION -
FAIRFIELD WORKS

UNITED STATES STEEL
CORPORATION FAIRFIELD
WORKS

KOCH CARBON INC/REISS
VIKING

Address

5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR GATE 6
@ U.S. STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110067162698

5700 VALLEY ROAD, NEAR GATE 6
@ U.S. STEEL
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110010617975

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110040427419

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110000366318

5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110006901031

MRDS - Mineral Resource Data System

Direction

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

NNW

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

0.01/74.16

2

A search of the MRDS database, dated Mar 15, 2006 has found that there are 4 MRDS site(s) within approximately 1.00 miles of the

project property.

Lower Elevation

UNNAMED PROSPECT

UNNAMED PROSPECT

UNNAMED PROSPECT

Address

JEFFERSON COUNTY
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Dep ID: 10184602

JEFFERSON COUNTY
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Dep ID: 10112295

JEFFERSON COUNTY
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Dep ID: 10160130

Direction

SSW

SSw

SW

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.42/2,205.86

0.54/2,839.14

0.90/4,770.91

21
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Lower Elevation Address Direction

U S STEEL/ FAIRFIELD, ALA. JEFFERSON COUNTY ENE
BIRMINGHAM AL 35208

Dep ID: 10184985

State

SPILLS - Spill Incident List

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key

0.97/5,121.36

25

A search of the SPILLS database, dated Jun 16, 2021 has found that there are 3 SPILLS site(s) within approximately 0.12 miles of the

project property.

Lower Elevation Address Direction

Bennett Truck Transport N
Fairfield AL

Closed Date: 9/11/2007 12:00:00 AM

Praxair Inc. NW
Fairfield AL

Closed Date: 8/4/2014 12:00:00 AM

Ryder Rentals NNE
FAIRFIELD AL

Closed Date: 10/24/1995 12:00:00 AM

0.05/285.25

0.07 / 363.03

0.09/453.48

Distance (mi/ft) Map Key
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Detail Report

Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
1 lof1 S 0.00/ 679.95/ UNITED STATES STEEL
- 0.00 4 CORPORATION - FAIRFIELD FINDS/FRS
TUBULAR

6200 E.J. OLIVER BOULEVARD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Registry ID: 110070275153
FIPS Code:
HUC Code: 03160112

Site Type Name:
Location Description:
Supplemental Location:

Create Date: 26-SEP-18

Update Date:

Interest Types: OSHA ESTABLISHMENT
SIC Codes:

SIC Code Descriptions:

NAICS Codes: 331111

NAICS Code Descriptions: IRON AND STEEL MILLS.
Conveyor: FRS-GEOCODE

Federal Facility Code:
Federal Agency Name:
Tribal Land Code:
Tribal Land Name:

Congressional Dist No: 07
Census Block Code: 010730106022031
EPA Region Code: 04

County Name:
US/Mexico Border Ind:

Latitude: 33.47652

Longitude: -86.92026

Reference Point: CENTER OF A FACILITY OR STATION

Coord Collection Method: ADDRESS MATCHING-HOUSE NUMBER

Accuracy Value: 30

Datum: NAD83

Source:

Facility Detail Rprt URL: https://ofmpub.epa.gov/frs_public2/fii_query_detail.disp_program_facility?p_registry_id=110070275153

Program Acronyms:

OSHA-0IS:339248312

2 1of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / USS FAIRFIELD WORKS

- 74.16 -130 FAIRFIELD PLT CERCLIS

5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. BOX
599
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID: 0400077 RNPL Status Code: N

Site EPA ID: ALD002904506 NPL Status: Not on the NPL

Site Street Address 2: RFED Facility Code: N

Site County Name: JEFFERSON RFED Facility Desc: Not a Federal Facility

Site FIPS Code: 01073 USGS Hydro Unit No.: 03160111

Region Code: 04 Site Cong. Dist. Code: 06

Site SMSA No.: 1000 ROT Desc: Other

Site Prim. Latitude: 33D26M00S FR NPL Update No.:

Site Prim. Longitude: 086D54M40S RFRA Code:

Lat Long Source:
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Map Key
Records

Number of

Direction

Distance
(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff  Site
(f)

DB

RNON NPL Status Desc:

CERCLIS Assess History

OU ID:

Act Code ID:

RAT Code:

RAT Short Name:
RAT Name:

RAT Hist. Only Flag:
RAT NSI Indicator:
RAT Level:

RAT DEF OU:
RFBS Code:

SPA Code:

RAT Def:

Site Desc:

Site Alias:

CERCLIS Assess History

Ou ID:

Act Code ID:

RAT Code:

RAT Short Name:
RAT Name:

RAT Hist. Only Flag:
RAT NSI Indicator:
RAT Level:

RAT DEF OU:
RFBS Code:

SPA Code:

RAT Def:

Site Desc:
Site Alias:

CERCLIS Assess History

OuU ID:

Act Code ID:

RAT Code:

RAT Short Name:
RAT Name:

RAT Hist. Only Flag:
RAT NSI Indicator:
RAT Level:

RAT DEF OU:
RFBS Code:

SPA Code:

RAT Def:

Site Desc:

Site Alias:

CERCLIS Assess History

Ou ID:

Act Code ID:

RAT Code:

RAT Short Name:
RAT Name:

RAT Hist. Only Flag:
RAT NSI Indicator:

Deferred to RCRA

00

No description available

RALT Short Name:
Act Start Date:

Act Complete Date:

AGT Order No.:
SH OU:

SH Code:

SH Seq:

SH Start Date:

SH Complete Date:
SH Lead:

EXUM DUMP,,JEFFERSON,AL,;USS FAIRFIELD WORKS FAIRFIELD PLT,,JEFFERSON,AL,;

00

001

PA

PA

PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT

B
1
00
P
13

RALT Short Name:
Act Start Date:

Act Complete Date:

AGT Order No.:
SH OU:

SH Code:

SH Seq:

SH Start Date:

SH Complete Date:
SH Lead:

State (Fund)

4/3/1985 00:00:00
130

Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to
complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.

00

001

VS

ARCH SITE
ARCHIVE SITE

B
1
00

13

The decision is made that no further activity is planned at the site.

00

001

DS
DISCVRY
DISCOVERY

B

RALT Short Name:
Act Start Date:

Act Complete Date:

AGT Order No.:
SH OU:

SH Code:

SH Seq:

SH Start Date:

SH Complete Date:
SH Lead:

RALT Short Name:
Act Start Date:

Act Complete Date:

AGT Order No.:
SH OU:

SH Code:

SH Seq:

EPA In-House

12/23/1996 00:00:00
1500

EPA Fund

8/1/1980 00:00:00
10
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:

RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:

RFBS Code: SH Lead:

SPA Code: 13

RAT Def: The process by which a potential hazardous waste site is brought to the attention of the EPA. The process can
occur through the use of several mechanisms such as a phone call or referral by another government agency.

Site Desc:

Site Alias:

CERCLIS Assess History

OuU ID: 00 RALT Short Name: EPA Fund

Act Code ID: 001 Act Start Date:

RAT Code: Sl Act Complete Date: 8/25/1989 00:00:00

RAT Short Name: Sl AGT Order No.: 160

RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH OuU:

RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Code:

RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Seq:

RAT Level: 1 SH Start Date:

RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Complete Date:

RFBS Code: P SH Lead:

SPA Code: 13

RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking

score and/or enforcement support.
Site Desc:
Site Alias:
2 2 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / USS FAIRFIELD WORKS CERCLIS
74.16 -130 FAIRFIELD PLT

5700 VALLEY ROAD, P.O. BOX NFRAP
599
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

Site ID: 400077 Site FIPS Code: 1073

Site EPA ID: ALD002904506 Region Code: 4

Site Parent ID: Site Cong. Dist. Code: 6

Site County Name: JEFFERSON Federal Facility:

Parent Site Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History

OU ID: 0 Act Start Date:

Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 8/1/1980

RAT Code: DS AGT Order No.: 10

RAT Short Name: DISCVRY SH OU:

RAT Name: DISCOVERY SH Code:

RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:

RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:

RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:

RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:

RFBS Code: SH Qual:

SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:

RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N

RAT Def:

RNON NPL Status Desc:

The process by which a potential hazardous waste site is brought to the attention of the EPA. The process can
occur through the use of several mechanisms such as a phone call or referral by another government agency.

Deferred to RCRA

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History

Ou ID:

Act Code ID:

RAT Code:

RAT Short Name:
RAT Name:

RAT Hist. Only Flag:

0

1

VS

ARCH SITE
ARCHIVE SITE

Act Start Date:

Act Complete Date:
AGT Order No.:

SH OU:

SH Code:

SH Seq:

12/23/1996
1500

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services

Order No: 21092200527


http://www.erisinfo.com

Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:

RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:

RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:

RFBS Code: SH Qual:

SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short:

RALT Short Name: EPA In-House RNPL Status Code: N

RAT Def: The decision is made that no further activity is planned at the site.

RNON NPL Status Desc:

Deferred to RCRA

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History

Ou ID: 0 Act Start Date:

Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 4/3/1985
RAT Code: PA AGT Order No.: 130

RAT Short Name: PA SH OU:

RAT Name: PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENT SH Code:

RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:

RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:

RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:

RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:

RFBS Code: P SH Qual:

SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Low priority
RALT Short Name: State (Fund) RNPL Status Code: N

RAT Def: Collection of diverse existing information about the source and nature of the site hazard. It is EPA policy to

RNON NPL Status Desc:

complete the preliminary assessment within one year of site discovery.

Deferred to RCRA

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assess History

OuU ID: 0 Act Start Date:

Act Code ID: 1 Act Complete Date: 8/25/1989
RAT Code: Sl AGT Order No.: 160

RAT Short Name: Sl SH OU:

RAT Name: SITE INSPECTION SH Code:

RAT Hist. Only Flag: SH Seq:

RAT NSI Indicator: B SH Start Date:
RAT Level: 1 SH Complete Date:
RAT DEF OU: 00 SH Lead:
RFBS Code: P SH Qual:
SPA Code: 13 RAQ Act. Qual Short: Deferred to RCRA
RALT Short Name: EPA Fund RNPL Status Code: N
RAT Def: The process of collecting site data and samples to characterize the severity of the hazard for the hazard ranking
score and/or enforcement support.
RNON NPL Status Desc: Deferred to RCRA
2 30f 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 535016 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: STORAGE TANK Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:

OPERATOR ERROR
07/11/00 09:00:00

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:

Incident Dtg: OCCURRED Longitude Seconds:
Distance from City: Lat Quad:

Distance Units: Long Quad:
Direction from City: Location Section:
Location County: JEFFERSON Location Township:

Potential Flag:
Year:
Description of Incident:

Year 2000 Reports

Location Range:

THE MATERIAL SPILLED OUT OF A STORAGE TANK DUE TO VEHICLE HITTING VALVE.

Material Spill Information

erisinfo.com | Environmental Risk Information Services
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft)

Chris Code: HCL Unit of Measure: GALLON(S)

CAS No: 007647-01-0 If Reached Water: YES

UN No: Amount in Water: 8000

Name of Material: HYDROCHLORIC ACID Unit Reach Water: GALLON(S)

Amount of Material: 8000

Calls Information

Date Time Received: 07/11/00 12:07:40 Responsible City: FAIRFIELD

Date Time Complete: 07/11/00 12:12:28 Responsible State: AL

Call Type: INC Responsible Zip: 35064

Resp Company: US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS Source: UNAVAILABLE

Resp Org Type: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Incident Information

Tank ID: Building ID:

Tank Regulated: N Location Area ID:

Tank Regulated By: Location Block ID:

Capacity of Tank: 20000 OCSG No:

Capacity Tank Units: GALLON(S) OCSP No:

Description of Tank: FIBERGLASS STORAGE TANK State Lease No:

Actual Amount: 8000 Pier Dock No:

Actual Amount Units: GALLON(S) Berth Slip No:

Tank Above Ground: ABOVE Brake Failure: N

NPDES: Airbag Deployed:

NPDES Compliance: U Transport Contain: N

Init Contin Rel No: Location Subdiv:

Contin Rel Permit: Platform Rig Name:

Contin Release Type: Platform Letter:

Aircraft ID: Allision: N

Aircraft Runway No: Type of Structure:

Aircraft Spot No: Structure Name:

Aircraft Type: UNKNOWN Structure Oper: U

Aircraft Model: Transit Bus Flag:

Aircraft Fuel Cap: Date Time Norm Serv:

Aircraft Fuel Cap U: Serv Disrupt Time:

Aircraft Fuel on Brd: Serv Disrupt Units:

Aircraft Fuel OB U: CR Begin Date:

Aircraft Hanger: CR End Date:

Road Mile Marker: CR Change Date:

Power Gen Facility: U FBI Contact:

Generating Capacity: FBI Contact Dt Tm:

Type of Fixed Obj: UNKNOWN Passenger Handling:

Type of Fuel: Passenger Route: XXX

DOT Crossing No: Passenger Delay: XXX

DOT Regulated: U Sub Part C Test Req: XXX

Pipeline Type: Conductor Test:

Pipeline Abv Ground: ABOVE Engineer Test:

Pipeline Covered: U Trainman Test:

Exposed Underwater: N Yard Foreman Test:

Railroad Hotline: No RCL Operator Test:

Railroad Milepost: Brakeman Test:

Grade Crossing: N Train Dispat Test:

Crossing Device Ty: Signalman Test:

Ty Vehicle Involved: Oth Employee Test:

Device Operational: Y Unknown Test:

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:

Y

State Agen Report No:

State Agen on Scene:

State Agen Notified: ADEM
Fed Agency Notified:

Oth Agency Notified:
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Map Key Number of Direction Elev/Diff Site DB
Records

Desc Remedial Act: NEUTRALIZED MATERIAL Body of Water: ONSITE DITCH

Fire Involved: N Tributary of: ONSITE TREATMENT FACILITY

Fire Extinguished: U Near River Mile Make:

Any Evacuations: N Near River Mile Mark:

No Evacuated: Offshore: N

Who Evacuated: Weather Conditions: CLEAR

Radius of Evacu: Air Temperature: 90

Any Injuries: N Wind Direction: NE

No. Injured: Wind Speed:

No. Hospitalized: Wind Speed Unit:

No. Fatalities: Water Supp Contam: N

Any Fatalities: N Water Temperature:

Any Damages: N Wave Condition:

Damage Amount: Current Speed:

Air Corridor Closed: N Current Direction:

Air Corridor Desc: Current Speed Unit: MPH

Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:

Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:

Waterway Desc: Community Impact: N

Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: UNK

Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:

Road Desc: Employee Injuries:

Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:

Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:

Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:

Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:

Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:

Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:

Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:

Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:

Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:

Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:

Medium Desc: WATER Duration Unit:

Addl Medium Info: SOIL>DITCH Additional Info: CALLER HAD NO ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.
2 4 of 57 NNW 545.48 / ERNS
-130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 876892 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: PIPELINE Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:

EQUIPMENT FAILURE
07/11/08 05:15:00

OCCURRED

JEFFERSON
No
Year 2008 Reports

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

CALLER IS REPORTING A MATERIAL RELEASE FROM A 6 INCH STEEL PIPELINE INSIDE THE PLANT
DURING NORMAL OPERATIONS DUE TO A LEAKING EXPANSION JOINT. TIME OF INCIDENT: 0515 CST.

HCL
007647-01-0

HYDROCHLORIC ACID
10

07/11/08 07:13:27

Unit of Measure:

If Reached Water:
Amount in Water:
Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City:

GALLON(S)
NO

FAIRFIELD
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Map Key

Number of
Records

Distance
(mi/ft)

Direction

Elev/Diff Site

DB

Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:
Pipeline Abv Ground:
Pipeline Covered:
Exposed Underwater:
Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

07/11/08 07:20:08

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ABOVE

N
TRANSFER
ABOVE

U

N

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act:

Fire Involved:
Fire Extinguished:
Any Evacuations:
No Evacuated:
Who Evacuated:
Radius of Evacu:
Any Injuries:

Y

10
THE PIPELINE WAS SHUTDOWN
IMMEDIATELY, REPAIRS WILL BE MADE

AND THE CONTAMINATED SOIL WILL BE

HANDLED
N
U
N

N

Responsible State: AL
Responsible Zip: 35064
Source: TELEPHONE
Building ID:

Location Area ID:
Location Block ID:
OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:
Pier Dock No:
Berth Slip No:
Brake Failure:
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain:
Location Subdiv:
Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:
Allision: U
Type of Structure:

Structure Name:

Structure Oper: U
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:

Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route: XXX
Passenger Delay: XXX
Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Conductor Test:

Engineer Test:

Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:

RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:

Train Dispat Test:

Signalman Test:

Oth Employee Test:

Unknown Test:

cCcCcC

State Agen Report No:  NONE
State Agen on Scene: NONE
State Agen Notified: NONE
Fed Agency Notified: NONE
Oth Agency Notified:

Body of Water:

Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:

Near River Mile Mark:

Offshore: N
Weather Conditions: CLEAR
Air Temperature: 75

Wind Direction:
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance
Records (mi/ft)

Elev/Diff Site

DB

No. Injured:
No. Hospitalized:

Wind Speed:
Wind Speed Unit:

No. Fatalities: Water Supp Contam: U
Any Fatalities: N Water Temperature:
Any Damages: N Wave Condition:
Damage Amount: Current Speed:
Air Corridor Closed: N Current Direction:
Air Corridor Desc: Current Speed Unit:
Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:
Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:
Waterway Desc: Community Impact:
Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: NO
Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:
Road Desc: Employee Injuries:
Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:
Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:
Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:
Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:
Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:
Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:
Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:
Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:
Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:
Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:
Medium Desc: SOIL Duration Unit: MINUTE
Addl Medium Info: SOIL Additional Info: CALLER WILL NOTIFY DEM. CALLER
DESCRIBED THE MATERIAL AS "SPENT
HYDROCHLORIC ACID".
2 5 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 486686 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: FIXED Latitude Minutes:
Incident Cause: EQUIPMENT FAILURE Latitude Seconds:
Incident Date: 06/03/99 13:00:00 Longitude Degrees:
Incident Location: Longitude Minutes:
Incident Dtg: OCCURRED Longitude Seconds:
Distance from City: Lat Quad:
Distance Units: Long Quad:
Direction from City: Location Section:
Location County: JEFFERSON Location Township:
Potential Flag: Location Range:
Year: Year 1999 Reports
Description of Incident: HYDRAULIC FLUID PUMP / FITTING FAILED
Material Spill Information
Chris Code: OHY Unit of Measure: GALLON(S)
CAS No: If Reached Water: YES
UN No: Amount in Water: 5
Name of Material: HYDRAULIC OIL Unit Reach Water: GALLON(S)
Amount of Material: 10
Calls Information
Date Time Received: 06/08/99 14:54:24 Responsible City: FAIRFIELD
Date Time Complete: 06/08/99 15:00:46 Responsible State: AL
Call Type: INC Responsible Zip: 35064
Resp Company: US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS Source: UNAVAILABLE
Resp Org Type: PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Incident Information
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Records (mi/ft)

Tank ID: Building ID:

Tank Regulated: U Location Area ID:

Tank Regulated By: Location Block ID:

Capacity of Tank: OCSG No:

Capacity Tank Units: OCSP No:

Description of Tank: State Lease No:

Actual Amount: Pier Dock No:

Actual Amount Units: Berth Slip No:

Tank Above Ground: ABOVE Brake Failure: N

NPDES: Airbag Deployed:

NPDES Compliance: U Transport Contain: U

Init Contin Rel No: Location Subdiv:

Contin Rel Permit: Platform Rig Name:

Contin Release Type: Platform Letter:

Aircraft ID: Allision: N

Aircraft Runway No: Type of Structure:

Aircraft Spot No: Structure Name:

Aircraft Type: UNKNOWN Structure Oper: Y

Aircraft Model: Transit Bus Flag:

Aircraft Fuel Cap: Date Time Norm Serv:

Aircraft Fuel Cap U: Serv Disrupt Time:

Aircraft Fuel on Brd: Serv Disrupt Units:

Aircraft Fuel OB U: CR Begin Date:

Aircraft Hanger: CR End Date:

Road Mile Marker: CR Change Date:

Power Gen Facility: U FBI Contact:

Generating Capacity: FBI Contact Dt Tm:

Type of Fixed Obj: UNKNOWN Passenger Handling:

Type of Fuel: Passenger Route: XXX

DOT Crossing No: Passenger Delay: XXX

DOT Regulated: U Sub Part C Test Req: XXX

Pipeline Type: UNKNOWN Conductor Test:

Pipeline Abv Ground: ABOVE Engineer Test:

Pipeline Covered: U Trainman Test:

Exposed Underwater: U Yard Foreman Test:

Railroad Hotline: No RCL Operator Test:

Railroad Milepost: UNKNOWN Brakeman Test:

Grade Crossing: N Train Dispat Test:

Crossing Device Ty: Signalman Test:

Ty Vehicle Involved: UNKNOWN Oth Employee Test:

Device Operational: Y

Incident Details Information

Release Secured: ]
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act: MATERIAL WAS CONTAINED / DIKED THE
DRAIN / DEPLOYED BOOM /
CALLERSTATES:MATERIAL HAS BEEN

CLEANED UP
Fire Involved: N
Fire Extinguished: U
Any Evacuations: N
No Evacuated:
Who Evacuated:
Radius of Evacu:
Any Injuries: U
No. Injured:
No. Hospitalized:
No. Fatalities:
Any Fatalities: U
Any Damages: N
Damage Amount:
Air Corridor Closed: N

Air Corridor Desc:

Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:
State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:

Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:
Offshore: N
Weather Conditions:

Air Temperature:

Wind Direction:

Wind Speed:

Wind Speed Unit:

Water Supp Contam: U
Water Temperature:

Wave Condition:

Current Speed:

Current Direction:

Current Speed Unit:
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Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:
Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:
Waterway Desc: Community Impact: N
Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: UNK
Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:
Road Desc: Employee Injuries:
Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:
Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:
Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:
Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:
Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:
Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:
Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:
Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:
Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:
Media Interest: Sheen Odor Desc:
Medium Desc: WATER Duration Unit:
Addl Medium Info: POSSUM CREEK Additional Info: SHEEN SIZE:UNKNOWN / COLOR:
UNKNOWN / NO ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION
2 6 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 604458 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: PIPELINE Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:

Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:

EQUIPMENT FAILURE
05/15/02 16:00:00

OCCURRED

JEFFERSON

Year 2002 Reports

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

THE CALLER STATED THAT A PIPELINE DEVELOPED A HOLE IN THE ELBOW AND LEAKED PRODUCTS.

NCC
000000-00-0

SPENT PICKLE LIQUOR (KO62
HAZARDOUS WASTE)
500

05/16/02 09:53:59

05/16/02 09:57:43

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

Unit of Measure:

If Reached Water:
Amount in Water:
Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City:
Responsible State:
Responsible Zip:
Source:

Building ID:
Location Area ID:
Location Block ID:
OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:
Pier Dock No:

GALLON(S)
NO

FAIRFIELD
AL

35064
TELEPHONE
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Actual Amount Units: Berth Slip No:

Tank Above Ground: ABOVE Brake Failure: N

NPDES: Airbag Deployed:

NPDES Compliance: U Transport Contain: U

Init Contin Rel No: Location Subdiv:

Contin Rel Permit: Platform Rig Name:

Contin Release Type: Platform Letter:

Aircraft ID: Allision: N

Aircraft Runway No: Type of Structure:

Aircraft Spot No: Structure Name:

Aircraft Type: UNKNOWN Structure Oper: U

Aircraft Model: Transit Bus Flag:

Aircraft Fuel Cap: Date Time Norm Serv:

Aircraft Fuel Cap U: Serv Disrupt Time:

Aircraft Fuel on Brd: Serv Disrupt Units:

Aircraft Fuel OB U: CR Begin Date:

Aircraft Hanger: CR End Date:

Road Mile Marker: CR Change Date:

Power Gen Facility: U FBI Contact:

Generating Capacity: FBI Contact Dt Tm:

Type of Fixed Obj: UNKNOWN Passenger Handling:

Type of Fuel: Passenger Route: XXX

DOT Crossing No: Passenger Delay: XXX

DOT Regulated: N Sub Part C Test Req: XXX

Pipeline Type: FLOW Conductor Test:

Pipeline Abv Ground: ABOVE Engineer Test:

Pipeline Covered: U Trainman Test:

Exposed Underwater: N
Railroad Hotline:

Railroad Milepost:

Grade Crossing: N
Crossing Device Ty:

Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational: Y

Incident Details Information

Release Secured: Y
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act: LINE WAS REPAIRED / PRODUCT WILL BE
REMOVED FROM A DRY STORM SEWER.

Fire Involved: N
Fire Extinguished: U
Any Evacuations: N

No Evacuated:

Who Evacuated:

Radius of Evacu:

Any Injuries: N
No. Injured:

No. Hospitalized:

No. Fatalities:

Any Fatalities: N
Any Damages: N
Damage Amount:

Air Corridor Closed: N

Air Corridor Desc:

Air Closure Time:
Waterway Closed: N
Waterway Desc:

Waterway Close Time:
Road Closed: N
Road Desc:

Road Closure Time:

Road Closure Units:
Closure Direction:

Yard Foreman Test:
RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:
Train Dispat Test:
Signalman Test:
Oth Employee Test:
Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:
State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:

Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:
Offshore: N
Weather Conditions:

Air Temperature:

Wind Direction:

Wind Speed:

Wind Speed Unit:

Water Supp Contam: U
Water Temperature:

Wave Condition:

Current Speed:

Current Direction:

Current Speed Unit:

EMPL Fatality:

Pass Fatality:

Community Impact: N
Passengers Transfer: UNK
Passenger Injuries:
Employee Injuries:
Occupant Fatality:

Sheen Size:

Sheen Size Units:
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Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:
Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:
Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:
Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:
Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:
Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:
Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:
Medium Desc: LAND Duration Unit:
Addl Medium Info: GROUND / CONCRETE / SOIL Additional Info: THE CALLER WILL NOTIFY: ADEM
2 7 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 714462 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: PIPELINE Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:

EQUIPMENT FAILURE
02/26/04 15:00:00
NUMBER 4 PICKLE LINE
OCCURRED

JEFFERSON

Year 2004 Reports

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

CALLER STATED THAT THEY DISCOVERED A LEAK ON A 3-INCH PIPELINE, RESULTING IN A RELEASE OF
MATERIALS ONTO THE GROUND.

HCS
007647-01-0

HYDROCHLORIC ACID, SPENT (15% OR

2

02/26/04 16:40:36

02/26/04 16:47:49

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ABOVE

Unit of Measure:

If Reached Water:
Amount in Water:
Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City:
Responsible State:
Responsible Zip:
Source:

Building ID:
Location Area ID:
Location Block ID:
OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:
Pier Dock No:
Berth Slip No:
Brake Failure:
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain:
Location Subdiv:
Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:
Allision:

Type of Structure:
Structure Name:
Structure Oper:

GALLON(S)
NO

FAIRFIELD
AL

35064
TELEPHONE

43
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Records

Elev/Diff Site DB

Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:
Pipeline Abv Ground:
Pipeline Covered:
Exposed Underwater:
Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

N
TRANSFER
ABOVE

U

N

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act:
Fire Involved:

Fire Extinguished:
Any Evacuations:
No Evacuated:
Who Evacuated:
Radius of Evacu:
Any Injuries:

No. Injured:

No. Hospitalized:
No. Fatalities:

Any Fatalities:

Any Damages:
Damage Amount:
Air Corridor Closed:
Air Corridor Desc:
Air Closure Time:
Waterway Closed:
Waterway Desc:

Waterway Close Time:

Road Closed:

Road Desc:

Road Closure Time:
Road Closure Units:
Closure Direction:
Major Artery:

Track Closed:
Track Desc:

Track Closure Time:
Track Closure Units:
Track Close Dir:
Media Interest:
Medium Desc:

Addl Medium Info:

N

REPAIRS IN PROGRESS.
N
U
N

NONE
LAND
SOIL

Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:

Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route: XXX
Passenger Delay: XXX
Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Conductor Test:

Engineer Test:

Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:

RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:

Train Dispat Test:

Signalman Test:

Oth Employee Test:

Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:
State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:
Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:

Offshore: N
Weather Conditions: RAINY
Air Temperature: 45
Wind Direction: S
Wind Speed: 5
Wind Speed Unit: MPH

Water Supp Contam: U

Water Temperature:

Wave Condition:

Current Speed:

Current Direction:

Current Speed Unit:

EMPL Fatality:

Pass Fatality:

Community Impact: N

Passengers Transfer: UNK

Passenger Injuries:

Employee Injuries:

Occupant Fatality:

Sheen Size:

Sheen Size Units:

Sheen Size Length:

Sheen Size Length U:

Sheen Size Width:

Sheen Size Width U:

Sheen Color:

Dir of Sheen Travel:

Sheen Odor Desc:

Duration Unit:

Additional Info: CALLER HAD NO ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.
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2 8 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 493542 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: FIXED Latitude Minutes:
Incident Cause: OTHER Latitude Seconds:
Incident Date: 08/02/99 09:00:00 Longitude Degrees:
Incident Location: Longitude Minutes:
Incident Dtg: OCCURRED Longitude Seconds:
Distance from City: Lat Quad:
Distance Units: Long Quad:
Direction from City: Location Section:
Location County: JEFFERSON Location Township:

Potential Flag:
Year:
Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

Year 1999 Reports

WATER RESERVOIR /RESERVOIR WAS BEING DRAINED TO AN INPLANT CREEK THATFLOWS TO A

Location Range:

PERMITTED OUTFALL BUT OVERFLOWED THE CREEK BANK

NCC

RECYCLED WATER CONTAINING SOLIDS
0

08/02/99 13:00:27

08/02/99 13:17:28

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ABOVE

UNKNOWN

U

UNKNOWN

Unit of Measure: UNKNOWN AMOUNT
If Reached Water: YES

Amount in Water: 0

Unit Reach Water: UNKNOWN AMOUNT

Responsible City: FAIRFIELD
Responsible State: AL
Responsible Zip: 35064

Source: UNAVAILABLE
Building ID:

Location Area ID:

Location Block ID:

OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:

Pier Dock No:

Berth Slip No:

Brake Failure: N
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain: U
Location Subdiv:

Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:

Allision: N
Type of Structure:
Structure Name:

Structure Oper: Y
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:
Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:

Passenger Route:

XXX

45
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DOT Crossing No: Passenger Delay: XXX
DOT Regulated: U Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Pipeline Type: UNKNOWN Conductor Test:
Pipeline Abv Ground: ABOVE Engineer Test:
Pipeline Covered: U Trainman Test:
Exposed Underwater: U Yard Foreman Test:
Railroad Hotline: No RCL Operator Test:
Railroad Milepost: UNKNOWN Brakeman Test:
Grade Crossing: N Train Dispat Test:
Crossing Device Ty: Signalman Test:
Ty Vehicle Involved: UNKNOWN Oth Employee Test:
Device Operational: Y Unknown Test:
Incident Details Information
Release Secured: U State Agen Report No:
Release Rate: State Agen on Scene:
Release Rate Unit: State Agen Notified:
Release Rate Rate: Fed Agency Notified:
Est Duration of Rel: Oth Agency Notified:
Desc Remedial Act: RESPONSE CREWS IN PLACE / MATERIAL Body of Water:
OVERFLOWED DUE TO A LEAK IN A
CITYWATER SUPPLY LINE CAUSING THE
OVERFLOW / DURATION OF OVERFLOW: 2
HRS
Fire Involved: N Tributary of:
Fire Extinguished: U Near River Mile Make:
Any Evacuations: N Near River Mile Mark:
No Evacuated: Offshore: N
Who Evacuated: Weather Conditions:
Radius of Evacu: Air Temperature:
Any Injuries: U Wind Direction:
No. Injured: Wind Speed:
No. Hospitalized: Wind Speed Unit:
No. Fatalities: Water Supp Contam: U
Any Fatalities: U Water Temperature:
Any Damages: N Wave Condition:
Damage Amount: Current Speed:
Air Corridor Closed: N Current Direction:
Air Corridor Desc: Current Speed Unit:
Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:
Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:
Waterway Desc: Community Impact: N
Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: UNK
Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:
Road Desc: Employee Injuries:
Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:
Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:
Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:
Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:
Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:
Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:
Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:
Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:
Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:
Media Interest: Sheen Odor Desc:
Medium Desc: WATER Duration Unit:

Addl Medium Info:

POSSUM CREEK > VALLEY CREEK

Additional Info:

SHEEN SIZE: UNK / COLOR: UNK / WX:
CLEAR AND DRY / TEMP: 85 /WIND: CALM

2 9 of 57

NRC Report No:
Type of Incident:
Incident Cause:

NNW

776051
FIXED
EQUIPMENT FAILURE

0.01/
74.16

545.48 /
-130

ERNS

5700 VALLEY RD

FAIRFIELD AL

Latitude Degrees:
Latitude Minutes:
Latitude Seconds:
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(mi/ft)

Elev/Diff Site

(ft)

DB

Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:

Actual Amount Units:

Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:

Contin Release Type:

Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:

Pipeline Abv Ground:

Pipeline Covered:

Exposed Underwater:

Railroad Hotline:

10/14/05 03:00:00

OCCURRED

JEFFERSON

Year 2005 Reports

Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

A LEAKING PIPELINE FLANGE CAUSED A RELEASE OF SPENT PICKLE LIQUOR ( KO62- SPENT
HYDROCHLORIC ACID). THE MATERIAL ENTERED THE RECYCLED PROCESS WATER SYSTEM.

NCC
000000-00-0

SPENT PICKLE LIQUOR
50

10/14/05 06:04:10
10/14/05 06:09:50

INC

US STEEL

PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ABOVE

N

MANUFACTURING FACILITY

ABOVE
U
N

Unit of Measure: GALLON(S)
If Reached Water: NO
Amount in Water:

Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City: FAIRFIELD
Responsible State: AL
Responsible Zip:

Source: TELEPHONE
Building ID:

Location Area ID:

Location Block ID:

OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:

Pier Dock No:

Berth Slip No:

Brake Failure: N
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain: u
Location Subdiv:

Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:

Allision: N
Type of Structure:
Structure Name:

Structure Oper: U
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:
Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route: XXX
Passenger Delay: XXX
Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Conductor Test:

Engineer Test:

Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:

RCL Operator Test:
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Railroad Milepost: Brakeman Test:

Grade Crossing: N Train Dispat Test:

Crossing Device Ty: Signalman Test:

Ty Vehicle Involved: Oth Employee Test:

Device Operational: Y Unknown Test:

Incident Details Information

Release Secured: Y State Agen Report No: NONE

Release Rate: State Agen on Scene:

Release Rate Unit: State Agen Notified: AL DEM

Release Rate Rate: Fed Agency Notified:

Est Duration of Rel: Oth Agency Notified:

Desc Remedial Act: REMEDIATION WILL TAKE PLACE ONCE Body of Water:

CREWS HAVE COMPLETED WORK
AROUNDTHE FLANGE

Fire Involved: N Tributary of:

Fire Extinguished: U Near River Mile Make:

Any Evacuations: N Near River Mile Mark:

No Evacuated: Offshore: N

Who Evacuated: Weather Conditions: CLEAR

Radius of Evacu: Air Temperature:

Any Injuries: N Wind Direction:

No. Injured: Wind Speed:

No. Hospitalized: Wind Speed Unit:

No. Fatalities: Water Supp Contam: U

Any Fatalities: N Water Temperature:

Any Damages: N Wave Condition:

Damage Amount: Current Speed:

Air Corridor Closed: N Current Direction:

Air Corridor Desc: Current Speed Unit:

Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:

Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:

Waterway Desc: Community Impact: N

Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: NO

Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:

Road Desc: Employee Injuries:

Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:

Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:

Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:

Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:

Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:

Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:

Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:

Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:

Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:

Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:

Medium Desc: OTHER Duration Unit:

Addl Medium Info: Additional Info: NONE

2 10 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 650609 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: PIPELINE Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

EQUIPMENT FAILURE
07/11/03 13:30:00

OCCURRED

JEFFERSON

Year 2003 Reports

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

MATERIALS RELEASED FROM AN 8-INCH PIPELINE DUE TO A LEAKING FLANGE.
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Material Spill Information

Chris Code: NCC Unit of Measure: GALLON(S)

CAS No: 000000-00-0 If Reached Water: NO

UN No: Amount in Water:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:

Actual Amount Units:

Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:

Contin Release Type:

Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:

Pipeline Abv Ground:

Pipeline Covered:

Exposed Underwater:

Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

SPENT HYDROCHLORIC ACID
20

07/11/03 16:22:20

07/11/03 16:26:50

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

ABOVE

U
SERVICE
ABOVE

U

N

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:

Y

Unit Reach Water:

Responsible City: FAIRFIELD
Responsible State: AL
Responsible Zip: 35064
Source: TELEPHONE

Building ID:

Location Area ID:

Location Block ID:

OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:

Pier Dock No:

Berth Slip No:

Brake Failure: N
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain: u
Location Subdiv:

Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:

Allision: N
Type of Structure:
Structure Name:

Structure Oper: U
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:
Serv Disrupt Time:

Serv Disrupt Units:

CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:

FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route: XXX
Passenger Delay: XXX
Sub Part C Test Req: XXX
Conductor Test:

Engineer Test:

Trainman Test:

Yard Foreman Test:

RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:

Train Dispat Test:
Signalman Test:

Oth Employee Test:
Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:
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Release Rate: State Agen on Scene:

Release Rate Unit: State Agen Notified:

Release Rate Rate: Fed Agency Notified:

Est Duration of Rel: Oth Agency Notified:

Desc Remedial Act: WASHED DOWN THE AREA. Body of Water:

Fire Involved: N Tributary of:

Fire Extinguished: U Near River Mile Make:

Any Evacuations: N Near River Mile Mark:

No Evacuated: Offshore: N

Who Evacuated: Weather Conditions: CLEAR

Radius of Evacu: Air Temperature: 90

Any Injuries: N Wind Direction:

No. Injured: Wind Speed:

No. Hospitalized: Wind Speed Unit:

No. Fatalities: Water Supp Contam: U

Any Fatalities: N Water Temperature:

Any Damages: N Wave Condition:

Damage Amount: Current Speed:

Air Corridor Closed: N Current Direction:

Air Corridor Desc: Current Speed Unit:

Air Closure Time: EMPL Fatality:

Waterway Closed: N Pass Fatality:

Waterway Desc: Community Impact: N

Waterway Close Time: Passengers Transfer: UNK

Road Closed: N Passenger Injuries:

Road Desc: Employee Injuries:

Road Closure Time: Occupant Fatality:

Road Closure Units: Sheen Size:

Closure Direction: Sheen Size Units:

Major Artery: No Sheen Size Length:

Track Closed: N Sheen Size Length U:

Track Desc: Sheen Size Width:

Track Closure Time: Sheen Size Width U:

Track Closure Units: Sheen Color:

Track Close Dir: Dir of Sheen Travel:

Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:

Medium Desc: OTHER Duration Unit:

Addl Medium Info: PROCESS WATER SYSTEM Additional Info: NO ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2 11 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / ERNS
74.16 -130 5700 VALLEY ROAD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064
NRC Report No: 712628 Latitude Degrees:
Type of Incident: STORAGE TANK Latitude Minutes:

Incident Cause:
Incident Date:
Incident Location:
Incident Dtg:
Distance from City:
Distance Units:
Direction from City:
Location County:
Potential Flag:
Year:

Description of Incident:

Material Spill Information

Chris Code:

CAS No:

UN No:

Name of Material:
Amount of Material:

EQUIPMENT FAILURE
02/06/04 10:30:00

OCCURRED

JEFFERSON

Year 2004 Reports

Latitude Seconds:
Longitude Degrees:
Longitude Minutes:
Longitude Seconds:
Lat Quad:

Long Quad:
Location Section:
Location Township:
Location Range:

CALLER STATED THAT A SULFURIC TANK HAD A LEAK ON A DRAIN PIPE DUE TO EQUIPMENT FAILURE
WHICH RELEASED TO THE INPLANT WATER TREATMENT SYSTEM.

NCC
000000-00-0

SULFURIC ACID
0

Unit of Measure:

If Reached Water:
Amount in Water:
Unit Reach Water:

UNKNOWN AMOUNT
YES

0

UNKNOWN AMOUNT
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Distance
(mi/ft)

Direction

Elev/Diff  Site
(f)

DB

Calls Information

Date Time Received:
Date Time Complete:
Call Type:

Resp Company:
Resp Org Type:

Incident Information

Tank ID:

Tank Regulated:
Tank Regulated By:
Capacity of Tank:
Capacity Tank Units:
Description of Tank:
Actual Amount:
Actual Amount Units:
Tank Above Ground:
NPDES:

NPDES Compliance:
Init Contin Rel No:
Contin Rel Permit:
Contin Release Type:
Aircraft ID:

Aircraft Runway No:
Aircraft Spot No:
Aircraft Type:
Aircraft Model:
Aircraft Fuel Cap:
Aircraft Fuel Cap U:
Aircraft Fuel on Brd:
Aircraft Fuel OB U:
Aircraft Hanger:
Road Mile Marker:
Power Gen Facility:
Generating Capacity:
Type of Fixed Obj:
Type of Fuel:

DOT Crossing No:
DOT Regulated:
Pipeline Type:
Pipeline Abv Ground:
Pipeline Covered:
Exposed Underwater:
Railroad Hotline:
Railroad Milepost:
Grade Crossing:
Crossing Device Ty:
Ty Vehicle Involved:
Device Operational:

02/06/04 13:09:13

02/06/04 13:14:29

INC

US STEEL FAIRFIELD WORKS
PRIVATE ENTERPRISE

u

6000
GALLON(S)
STORAGE TANK
2500
GALLON(S)
ABOVE

u

U

ABOVE
U
N

Incident Details Information

Release Secured:
Release Rate:
Release Rate Unit:
Release Rate Rate:
Est Duration of Rel:
Desc Remedial Act:
Fire Involved:

Fire Extinguished:
Any Evacuations:
No Evacuated:
Who Evacuated:
Radius of Evacu:

N

CONTROLLED THE LEAK
N
U
N

Responsible City:
Responsible State:
Responsible Zip:
Source:

Building ID:
Location Area ID:
Location Block ID:
OCSG No:

OCSP No:

State Lease No:
Pier Dock No:
Berth Slip No:
Brake Failure:
Airbag Deployed:
Transport Contain:
Location Subdiv:
Platform Rig Name:
Platform Letter:
Allision:

Type of Structure:
Structure Name:
Structure Oper:
Transit Bus Flag:

Date Time Norm Serv:

Serv Disrupt Time:
Serv Disrupt Units:
CR Begin Date:

CR End Date:

CR Change Date:
FBI Contact:

FBI Contact Dt Tm:
Passenger Handling:
Passenger Route:
Passenger Delay:
Sub Part C Test Req:
Conductor Test:
Engineer Test:
Trainman Test:
Yard Foreman Test:
RCL Operator Test:
Brakeman Test:
Train Dispat Test:
Signalman Test:
Oth Employee Test:
Unknown Test:

State Agen Report No:

State Agen on Scene:
State Agen Notified:
Fed Agency Notified:
Oth Agency Notified:
Body of Water:
Tributary of:

Near River Mile Make:
Near River Mile Mark:
Offshore:

Weather Conditions:
Air Temperature:

FAIRFIELD
AL

35064
TELEPHONE

XXX
XXX
XXX

WATER TREATMENT FACILITY

RAINY
55
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Records

Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site
(mi/ft) (ft)

DB

Any Injuries: N
No. Injured:

No. Hospitalized:

No. Fatalities:

Any Fatalities: N
Any Damages: N
Damage Amount:

Air Corridor Closed: N

Air Corridor Desc:

Air Closure Time:
Waterway Closed: N
Waterway Desc:

Waterway Close Time:
Road Closed: N
Road Desc:

Road Closure Time:

Road Closure Units:
Closure Direction:

Major Artery: No
Track Closed: N
Track Desc:

Track Closure Time:
Track Closure Units:
Track Close Dir:

Wind Direction:
Wind Speed:

Wind Speed Unit:
Water Supp Contam:
Water Temperature:
Wave Condition:
Current Speed:
Current Direction:
Current Speed Unit:
EMPL Fatality:
Pass Fatality:
Community Impact:

Passengers Transfer:

Passenger Injuries:
Employee Injuries:
Occupant Fatality:
Sheen Size:

Sheen Size Units:
Sheen Size Length:

Sheen Size Length U:

Sheen Size Width:
Sheen Size Width U:
Sheen Color:

Dir of Sheen Travel:

UNK

Media Interest: NONE Sheen Odor Desc:
Medium Desc: WATER Duration Unit:
Addl Medium Info: WATER TREATMENT FACILITY Additional Info: CALLER WILLNOTIFY:ADEM,JEFFERSON
CO LEPC
2 12 of 57 NNW 0.01/ 545.48 / UNITED STATES STEEL
- 74.16 4130 CORPORATION RCRA TSD

EPA Handler ID:

Gen Status Universe:
Contact Name:
Contact Address:
Contact Phone No and Ext:
Contact Email:
Contact Country:
Land Type:

County Name:

EPA Region:
Receive Date:
Location Latitude:
Location Longitude:

Violation/Evaluation Summary

Note:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

5700 VALLEY RD
FAIRFIELD AL 35064

ALD002904506

Large Quantity Generator
JASON L PARHAM
5700, VALLEY ROAD, , FAIRFIELD , AL, 35064 , US
205-783-2500
JPARHAM@USS.COM
us

Private

JEFFERSON

04

20200629

33.485696

-86.917249

VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED: There are VIOLATION or UNDETERMINED details or records associated with
this facility (EPA ID) in the Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement table dated Jun, 2021.

Yes

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

20170427

20170615

Documented

20170516

State
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DB

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

115

20170515

State

Yes

Permit Condition or Requirement
PCR

20160308

20161028

Documented

20161026

State

115

20160928

State

Yes

TSD IS-General Facility Standards
265.B

20130206

20130318

Documented

20130208

State

115

20130215

State

Yes
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Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:

TSD IS-Tank System Standards
265.J

20130206

20130318

Documented

20130208

State

115

20130215

State

Yes

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
279.F

20130206

20130318

Documented

20130208

State

115

20130215

State

Yes

State Statute or Regulation
XXS

20130206

20130318

Documented

20130208

State

115

20130215
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Map Key Number of
Records

Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site
(mi/ft) (ft)

DB

Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:

State

Yes

TSD - Releases from SWMUs
264.F

20120622

20121108

Documented

20121219

State

115

20121009

State

Yes

Generators - General
262.A
20101019

Documented

20101115
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20101115

State

Yes

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

20101019

Documented
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Actual Return to Compl: 20101115

Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
20101115

State

Yes

TSD - Landfill Standards
264.N
20101019

Documented
20101115
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20101115

State

Yes

Used Oil - Generators
279.C
20101019

Documented
20101115
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20101115

State
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Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

State Statute or Regulation
XXS
20101019

Documented
20101115
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20101115

State

Yes

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

20090120

20090205

Documented

20090122

State

115

20090205

State

Yes

Used Oil - Generators
279.C

20090120

20090205
Documented
20090122

State
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Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details
Found Violation:

Citation:
Violation Short Description:

115

20090205

State

Yes

Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
279.F

20090120

20090205

Documented

20090122

State

115

20090205

State

Yes

Permit Condition or Requirement
PCR

20090120

20090205

Documented

20090122
State

115

20090205

State

Yes

TSD IS-General Facility Standards
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Violation Type: 265.B

Violation Determined Date: 20070427

Scheduled Compliance Date: 20071030

Return to Compliance: Documented

Actual Return to Compl: 20071029

Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 115

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date: 20070926

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:

Permit Condition or Requirement
PCR

20070427

20071030

Documented

20071029

State

115

20070926

State

Yes

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

20060713

20060817

Documented

20060818

State

115

20060713

ACTION SATISFIED (CASE CLOSED)
20060818

State
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Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Yes

SR - 335-14-5-.08(6)(d)6.
TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

20020808

20020913

Documented

20020911

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20020808

State

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(c)(1)
Generators - General
262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 265.31
Generators - General
262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

SR - ADEM R.335-14-17-.03(a)(1)
Generators - General

262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA
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Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Yes

SR - ADEM R.335-14-6-.09(6)
Generators - General

262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 279.10(c)
Generators - General
262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 279.22(d)(3)
Generators - General
262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 262.11
Generators - General
262.A

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

SR - ADEM R.335-14-3-.01(3)(b)
Generators - Records/Reporting
262.D

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA
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Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:
Citation:

SR - ADEM R.335-14-3-.03(5)(a)(1)
Generators - Records/Reporting
262.D

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 268/7(a)(2)
Generators - Records/Reporting
262.D

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

FR - 40 CFR 265.16 (a) and (c)
Generators - Records/Reporting
262.D

20010424

Unverifiable
20010424
EPA

Yes

SR - 14-5-.08

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

20001211

20010331

Documented

20010404

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
20001211

State

Yes
SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)3.
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Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19990921

19991021

Observed

19991004

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19990921

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.08(12)(9)5.

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19980605

19980705

Observed

19980625

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19980605

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.01(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19980218

19980319

Observed

19980302

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19980218
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Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:
Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)1.
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19980218

19980319

Observed

19980302

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19980218

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(c)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19980218

19980319

Observed

19980302

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19980218

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.03(2)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19980218

19980319

Observed

19980302
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Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description: ~ WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Action Date: 19980218

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

SR - 14-5-.08(12)(g)(5)

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19970804

19970904

Observed

19970826

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19970804

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.09(6)(b)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19970430

19970603

Observed

19970521

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19970430

State
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Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

SR - 14-5-.03(8)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19970430

19970603

Observed

19970521

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19970430

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.03

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19970430

19970603

Observed

19970521

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19970430

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.02(7)(d)

Generators - Records/Reporting
262.D

19970430

19970603

Observed

19970521

State

120
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Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

WRITTEN INFORMAL
19970430

State

Yes
FR - 2265.16(d)(1)

Generators - Records/Reporting

262.D
19970429

Observed

19970521
EPA

610

FINAL CIVIL JUDICIAL ACTION FOR COMPLIANCE AND/OR MONETARY PENALTY

19980213

EPA

Yes

SR - 14-17-.03(3)(d)
Generators - General
262.A

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.01(2)
Generators - General
262.A
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Violation Determined Date: 19960916

Scheduled Compliance Date: 19961113

Return to Compliance: Observed

Actual Return to Compl: 19961113

Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description: ~ WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Action Date: 19961016

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:

SR - 14-17-.06(8)(b)
Generators - General
262.A

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)3.
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State
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Final Amount:
Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)4.
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)2.
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(a)1.(i)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State
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Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description: ~ WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Action Date: 19961016

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(c)1.(ii)
Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19960916

19961113

Observed

19961113

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19961016

State

Yes

SR - 14-5-.08(6)(f)9.

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19960528

19960708

Observed

19960905

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19960529

State
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Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:

SR - 14-5-.08(12)(g)5.

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19960528

19960708

Observed

19960717

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19960529

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(C)(1)(11)
Generators - General
262.A

19940707

19940907

Observed

19941004

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19940726

State

Yes

SR - 14-3-.03(5)(C)(2)
Generators - General
262.A

19940707

19940907

Observed

19941004

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19940726
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Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

State

Yes

SR - 335-14-5-.08(6)(F)9.
TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19930712

Observed
19940222
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19930713

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19940103

State

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19930302

19930602

Observed

19960306

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19930302

State
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Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19921014

19930207

Observed

19930428

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19931230

State

Yes

Generators - Pre-transport
262.C

19921014

19930207

Observed

19930201

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19931230

State

Yes

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19921014

19930207

Observed

19930201

State
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Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description: ~ WRITTEN INFORMAL

Enforcement Action Date: 19931230

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:
Citation:

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19921014

19930207

Observed

19930524

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19931230

State

Yes

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19921014

19930207

Observed

19930331

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19931230

State

Yes
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Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

TSD - Preparedness and Prevention
264.C

19911105

19920301

Observed

19960306

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19920115

State

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F
19910729

Observed
19960306
State

310
FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
19921113

State

10000
10000

120

WRITTEN INFORMAL
19910814

State

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F
19910426

Observed
19960306
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Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 310

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
19921113
State

10000
10000

313
19910522

State
50000

Yes

TSD - Closure/Post-Closure
264.G

19910326

Observed

19920226
State

313

19910522

State
50000

Yes

TSD - Surface Impoundment Standards
264.K
19910326

Observed

19920226
State

310
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Enforcement Type Description:  FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER

Enforcement Action Date: 19921113

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount:

Final Amount: 10000

Paid Amount: 10000

Enforcement Type: 313

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date: 19910522

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount: 50000

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description: LDR - General

Violation Type: 268.A

Violation Determined Date: 19910326

Scheduled Compliance Date:

Return to Compliance: Observed

Actual Return to Compl: 19920226

Violation Responsible Agency: State

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 313

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date: 19910522

Enf Disposition Status:

Disposition Status Date:

Enforcement Lead Agency: State

Proposed Penalty Amount: 50000

Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19901010

19910315

Observed

19910315

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19910228

State
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Final Amount:
Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19900727

19900820

Observed

19901127

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19900814

State

Yes

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19900726

19900830

Observed

19901127

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19900814

State

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19891031

19900719

Observed

19901127

State
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Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type: 120

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

WRITTEN INFORMAL
19900618

State

Yes

TSD - General
264.A
19880824
19881029
Observed
19881029
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19880929

State

Yes

TSD - Financial Requirements

264.H
19870319
19870430
Observed
19870430
State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19870330

State
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Found Violation: Yes

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:

TSD - Financial Requirements
264.H

19870319

19871029

Observed

19870831

State

120
WRITTEN INFORMAL
19870801

State

Yes

TSD 1S-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19860123

19870904

Observed

19870831

EPA

310
FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
19870806

EPA

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F
19860123

Observed
19870831
EPA

210
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
19860801
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Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Violation Details

Found Violation:

Citation:

Violation Short Description:
Violation Type:

Violation Determined Date:
Scheduled Compliance Date:
Return to Compliance:
Actual Return to Compl:

Violation Responsible Agency:

Enforcement Details

Enforcement Type:

Enforcement Type Description:

Enforcement Action Date:
Enf Disposition Status:
Disposition Status Date:
Enforcement Lead Agency:
Proposed Penalty Amount:
Final Amount:

Paid Amount:

Evaluation Details

Evaluation Start Date:
Evaluation Type Description:
Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

EPA

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F

19850801

19870904

Observed

19870831

EPA

310
FINAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE ORDER
19870806

EPA

Yes

TSD IS-Ground-Water Monitoring
265.F
19850801

Observed

19870831
EPA

210
INITIAL 3008(A) COMPLIANCE
19860801

EPA

20210514
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State
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Evaluation Start Date: 20210304

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION

State

20191202

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State Contractor/Grantee

20190801

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20190717

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20190305

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
State

20190111

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20180111

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20180101

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20170523

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20170516

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20170427

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

20170516

State

20170208
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
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Return to Compliance Date:

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 20161026

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20160308

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
Permit Condition or Requirement

20161026

State

20150805
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

State

20131031
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20130403
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20130208
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20130206

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners

20130208

State

20130206

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-General Facility Standards

20130208

State

20130206

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-Tank System Standards

20130208

State

20130206

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

20130208

State

20121219
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State
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Evaluation Start Date: 20121120

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20120622

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Releases from SWMUs
20121219

State

20120320
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION

State

20120224
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20101108
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20101105
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20101029
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20101019

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

20101115

State

20101019

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

20101115

State

20101019

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State Statute or Regulation

20101115

State

20101019

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD - Landfill Standards

20101115

State

20101019
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Return to Compliance Date: 20101115

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 20090122

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Permit Condition or Requirement
20090122

State

20090122

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners
20090122

State

20090122

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Used Oil - Generators

20090122

State

20090122

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport

20090122

State

20090120

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Permit Condition or Requirement

20090122

State

20090120

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Processors and Re-refiners

20090122

State

20090120

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

20090122

State

20090120

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Used Oil - Generators

20090122

State

20080620

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20080313

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
State

20070822

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Evaluation Start Date: 20070427

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Permit Condition or Requirement

20071029

State

20070427

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
TSD IS-General Facility Standards

20071029

State

20060713

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

TSD - Financial Requirements

20060818

State

20060227

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

EPA Contractor/Grantee

20050629

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20050616

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State

20040914

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
State

20030904

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State

20030522

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20020808

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

TSD - Financial Requirements

20020911

State

20020621

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20020522
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Return to Compliance Date:

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 20020521

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20020311
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20020215
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20011206
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20010605
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20010502
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

State

20010424
COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE

State

20010424

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

20010424

EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training Actions

20010424

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

20010424

EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training Actions

20010319
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20001211

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
20010404

State
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Evaluation Start Date: 20000914

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

20000908

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20000724

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20000620

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20000510

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20000503

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
State

20000417

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

20000306

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
State

20000120

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19991004

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport

19991004

State

19990921

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

19991004

State

19990427
FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Return to Compliance Date:

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 19990127

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

GROUNDWATER MONITORING EVALUATION

State

19980605

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19980625

State

19980507

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

19980302

State

19980302

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport

19980302

State

19980218

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

19980302

State

19971217
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19970910
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19970826

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19970826

State

19970804

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19970826

State

19970613
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19970521

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport

19970521

State
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Evaluation Start Date: 19970521

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Records/Reporting
19970521

State

19970430

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

19970521

State

19970430

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

19970521

State

19970429

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Records/Reporting

19970521

EPA

19970121
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION

State

19961113

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - Pre-transport

19961113

State

19961113

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - General

19961113

State

19960920
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19960916

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - Pre-transport

19961113

State

19960916

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

19961113

State

19960905

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19960905

State

19960813
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Return to Compliance Date:

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 19960724

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19960717

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19960717

State

19960717

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19960905

State

19960712

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19960528

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

TSD - Financial Requirements
19960905

State

19960528

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

TSD - Financial Requirements
19960717

State

19960306

NOT A SIGNIFICANT NON-COMPLIER
State

19960215

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19951205

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19951204

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19951103

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)
Evaluation Start Date: 19950724

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19950714

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19950629

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19950620

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19950315

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19950306

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19941019

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSPECTION
State

19941011

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19941004

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
Generators - General

19941004

State

19940801

NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
State

19940707

COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITE
Generators - General

19941004

State

19940706
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
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Map Key Number of Direction Distance Elev/Diff Site DB
Records (mi/ft) (ft)

Return to Compliance Date:

Evaluation Agency: State

Evaluation Start Date: 19940622

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

Evaluation Start Date:

Evaluation Type Description:

Violation Short Description:
Return to Compliance Date:
Evaluation Agency:

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19940420
CASE DEVELOPMENT INSPECTION

EPA-Initiated Oversight/Observation/Training Actions

19940301
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19940222

FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW
TSD - Financial Requirements
19940222

State

19940201
NON-FINANCIAL RECORD REVIEW

State

19940103

FINANCIA